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V I R G I N I A: 

IN TBB CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF GOOCHLAND 

GENERAL SYSTEMS SOFTWARE 
CORP., 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

DAVID E. COTTRELL and 
CHRISTINE G. COTTRELL, 

Serve At: 550 Lee Road 
Crozier, Virginia 
(Goochland County) 

Defendants. 

LAW NO. L.. 9'.J- fvO 

MOTION FOR JUDGMENT 

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, General Systems Software 

Corporation ("General"), and sets forth its Motion for Judgment 

as follows: 

1. Plaintiff, General, is a Virginia corporation, having 

its principal place of business in Henrico County, Virginia. 

General is owned and operated by William J. Kenney, Jr. He also 

serves as its president. 

2. Defendants, David E. Cottrell and Christine G. Cottrell 

(the "Cottrells") are husband and wife and residents of the 

County of Goochland, Virginia with their last known address as 

550 Lee Road, Crozier, Virginia. 

3. Under a contract dated February 26, 1991, plaintiff 

agreed to sell, and Defendants agreed to purchase, certain real · 
I 

property located in Goochland County, Virginia, known as Lot 2, 

Block A, Section III, Broad Run Subdivision (the "Property") 

Filed in the Clerk's Office thfi .;2N,· / tiay of ~ , 19..2. 
Writ Tax $$~- Tests: 
F.ee 35.oo 

J .oo 
Total Paid $)lJ .ao 

fP.r •. 
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the sum of $147,500.00. A copy of the Contract of Purchase is 

attached as Exhibit A. 

4. The Contract of Purchase stated that the closing was to 

occur on or before July 1, 1991, however, the time of closing was 

not stated to be, "Time is of the essence". 

5. Closing did not take place July 1, 1991, or at any time 

thereafter, because of the unilateral decision of the defendants 

not to close, which decision constituted a wrongful breach of the 

contract by the defendants. 

6 . At all times during the existence of the Contract of 

Purchase, the Plaintiff was ready, willing and able to perform 

all of the requirements owed under the terms of the Contract of 

Purchase, including the readiness, ability and willingness to 

supply good and marketable title to the Property to the 

defendants. 

7. When defendants breached the contract by wrongly 

refusing to close on the contract, and when all efforts to 

resolve the defendants breach failed, plaintiff notified 

defendants of its intent to attempt to re-sell the property and 

of its intent to look to each of the defendants for any loss 

incurred if a second sale produced a lesser amount than the first 

sale. 

8. On February 6, 1992, plaintiff was finally able to sell 

the real estate to Gary H. MacDonald and Terri A. MacDonald for 

the sum of $100,000.00, since the real estate market had fallen 

considerably. This was the best price plaintiff could obtain 
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under the circumstances. A copy of the settlement statement for 

the sale to the MacDonalds is attached as Exhibit B. 

9. Subsequent to the breach by the defendants in 

wrongfully refusing to perform under the contract, the real 

estate agent under the original sale (Exhibit A) brought an 

action against the defendants for loss of commission. On the eve 

of trial the defendants paid, or agreed to pay, and have now 

paid, the real estate commission in full . 

10. The MacDonald purchase price was $47,500.00 less than 

the price which Defendants agreed to pay, and by reason thereof, 

Plaintiff has suffered damages in the sum of $47,500.00, less the 

commission recovered by Wood in the amount of $8,850.00, which 

plaintiff would have had to pay, leaving a balance owing 

plaintiff of $38,650 from and after July 1, 1991, and for which 

plaintiff seeks judgment against the defendants for the breach of 

contract stated, plus interest from and after July 1, 1991. 

WHEREFORE, by reason of the foregoing, Plaintiff requests 

judgment be entered in its favor against the Defendants, both 

jointly and severally, in the amount of $38,650.00, together with 

interest thereon at the legal rate from and after July 1, 1991, 

and its fees and costs herein expended. 

GENERAL SYSTEMS SOFTWARE CORP. 

By Counsel 
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Arch1bald w. Wallace, III 
Robert J . Burr 
SANDS, ANDERSON , MARKS & MILLER, 
801 East Main Street, Suite 1400 
P.O. Box 1998 
Richmond, Virginia 23216-1998 
(804) 648-1636 
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V I R G I N I A : 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF GOOCHLAND 

GENERAL SYSTEMS SOFTWARE, CORP., Plaintiff, 

v. LAW NO. L92-60 

DAVID E. COTTRELL 
and 
CHRISTINE G. COTTRELL, Defendants • 

GROUNDS OF DEFENSE 

Come now the defendants, by counsel, and as and for their 

Grounds of Defense, and state the following: 

1. There is insufficient information to affirm or deny the 

allegation contained paragraph 1. 

2. The allegation contained in paragraph 2 is admitted. 

3. The contract speaks for itself, but the defendants deny 

that the contract is an enforceable or legitimate contract. 

4. The allegation contained in paragraph 4 is denied . 

5. The allegation contained in paragraph 5 is denied. 

6. The allegation contained in paragraph 6 is denied. 

7. The allegation contained in paragraph 7 is denied. 

8. The allegation contained in paragraph 8 is denied. 

9. The allegation contained in paragraph 9 is denied. 

10. The allegation contained in paragraph 10 is denied. 

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES 

1. That the contract entered into and signed by the parties 

was unconscionable. 

2. That the contract was entered into as a result of fraud 

misrepresentation with respect to ~he value of the property. 

3. That the plaintiff, its officers and agents, and the 
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real estate agent knew that the price was unconscionable. 

4. That the contract violates the Statute of Frauds. 

WHEREFORE, the defendants pray that the Court will dismiss 

the Motion for Judgment filed in this matter; that they be 

awarded attorney's fees and costs in the matter. 

DAVID E. COTTRELL 
and 

::rs~=~LA~~'-
Edward D. Barnes (VSB #12288} 
Englisby, Barnes, Hennessy & Englisby 
P. 0 . Box 85 
10101 Iron Bridge Road 
Chesterfield, VA 23832 
(804) 748-5897 
(804} 751-0918 (telecopier) 

CERTIFICATE 

counsel 

. . JfLcft-I hereby cert1fy that on th1s day of July , 1992, I 
mailed a true copy of the forego g Grounds of Defense to 
Archibald Wallace, III, Esquire, Sands, Anderson, Marks & Miller, 

P. o. Box 1998, Richmond, VA ~~d L 
Edward D. Barnes 



V I R G I N I A: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF GOOCHLAND 

GENERAL SYSTEMS SOFTWARE 
CORP., 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

DAVID E . COTTRELL and 
CHRISTINE G. COTTRELL, 

Defendants. 

CASE NO. L92-60 

RESPONSE TO AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES 

The plaintiff, by counsel, responds to the Affirmative 

Defenses of the defendants as follows: 

1. It denies the allegations of paragraph 1 of the 

Affirmative Defenses. 

2. It denies the allegations of paragraph 2 of the 

Affirmative Defenses. 

3. It denies the allegations of paragraph 3 of the 

Affirmative Defenses. 

4. It denies the allegations of paragraph 4 of the 

Affirmative Defenses. 

WHEREFORE, having responded fully to the Affirmative 

Defenses, plaintiff restates the allegations it has heretofore 

made in this case, asks that it be granted judgment as requested, 

and that the Affirmative Defenses be stricken. 

GENERAL SYSTEMS SOFTWARE CORP. 

By Counsel 



~~ 
Archibald Wallace, III 
Sands, Anderson, Marks & Miller 
801 East Main Street 
1400 Ross Building 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 
(804) 648-1636 

CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of the 
foregoing was mailed, postage prepaid, to Edward D. Barnes, 
Esquire, Englisby, Barnes, Hennessy & Englisby, P. 0. Box 85, 
Ch~field, Virginia 23832, counsel for defendants, this 

day of August, 1992. 
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V I R G I N I A : 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF GOOCHLAND 

GENERAL SYSTEMS SOFTWARE, CORP., 

v. 

DAVID E. COTTRELL 
and 

LAW NO. L92-60 

CHRISTINE G. COTTRELL, 

AMENDED AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES 

Plaintiff, 

Defendants. 

COMES NOW, the defendants, David E. Cottrell and Christine G. 

Cottrell, by counsel, and states as and for their Amended 

Affirmative Defenses the following: 

1. That the plaintiff failed to mitigate its damages in that 

the plaintiff has failed to sell the property at its fair market 

value and has intentionally sold the property below its fair market 

value. 

2. That alternatively, the contract entered into and signed 

by the parties was unconscionable. 

3. That alternatively, the contract entered into was a 

result of fraud and misrepresentation with respect to the value of 

the property. 

4. That alternatively, the plaintiff, its officers and 

agents, and the real estate agent, knew that the price was 

unconscionable. 

9 



WHEREFORE, the defendants pray that the Court will dismiss the 

Motion for Judgment; and that the plaintiffs be awarded attorneys' 

fees and costs . 

Edward D. Barnes (VSB #12288) 

DAVID E. COTTRELL 
and 
CHRISTINE G. COTTRELL 

By: ~d.M-1) {A_ d ~. /J 
Counsel ' 

Daniel M. Koliadko, Jr. (VSB #30033) 
Edward D. Barnes & Associates, P.C. 
P. 0. Box 104 
10101 Iron Bridge Road 
Chesterfield, VA 23832-0104 
(804) 748-5897 
(804) 751-0918 (telecopier) 

CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that on this ~ay of October, 1992, I 
mailed a true copy of the foregoing Amended Affirmative Defenses to 
Archibald Wallace, III, Esquire, Sands, Anderson, Marks & Miller, 
P. 0. Box 1998, Richmond, VA 23216-1998. 

Jo-~U-. aA,~ 
Daniel M. Kolidako, Jr. 
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.- · 
VffiGINIA ASSOCIA TIQN OF REALTORS® . . . 

_1 CONTRACT OF PURCHASE .m· ·. 
,' - ·. 

. (This is a legally bi~ding contract; if not understood, suk competent adoice before sig~ing.} 
REALTOR" 

~ . . 

HBRu II-!!.¥ Z~_t9.i.L between liktc!A11/ -:r: K-tAltVf'{,Ta·, 
(the .. Seller", whether one or mo~e), and Pth;1 P £ tf (!.II..R.r,};vc G-. 

tRrr/L£1..-L (the "Purchaser", whether one or more), provides: 

Seller .and Purchaser acknowledge that 7/f£. U.)b&J l2 C!&f111y.J:....:A-'-!....:.t0-f.1--------------------

This CONTRACT OF PURCHASE, made as of i . : . . . ~ ' . . . . 

is the Listing Broker for the Property, as defined below, and _ _:.6-::=.c.fJ-m:...!:.;~t:::..... __________ _ 

("REALTOR®") is the Selling Broker, and that such brokers are the sole procuring agents for the 
transaction described in this Contract. 

1. PROPERTY. Purchaser agrees to buy and Seller agrees to sell the real estate, and all improv~ments thereon, located in the County or 
5ty of. ?i"~oC.tft.. ,q-{1) .i:> f Virginia, and described as: . . 

L& 7 2-- . s eer1 otv TTC o E 13 l~ort.IJ ga.cJ ~ tL£J?1 V/51 o ttl 
) 

and commonly known as "£.). 3 #£1L t: Y L./rk..'L :P/el 1./ C (street address), 
together with the following items of personal property:-------------------------------

(collectively, the "Property"). 

2. PURCH~SE PRICE., The purchase price (the "Purchas7}:9ce") of the Property is ()J}f3 /ftuJ.Pt<'f../) FoRTy-5"i.u~ 
.:;21'39u.SA-~-d> E/1.• c l'f?l. tV 1? 1?. ~ ..f'J /1-,tJ D ~.tLY,,_ Dollars ($ I~ Z, $pt> -~ ), which Purchaser shall pay to the 
Seller at Settlement fn cash or by cashier's or certified check, subject to the prorations described herein and further subject to one or more of 
the following financings, check as applicable: . · 

0 (a) THIRD PARTY FIRST TRUST: This sale is subject to Purchaser obtaining (_) or assuming (-): a conventional (_), 

0 (b) 

Fl-fA ,<- >.VA_(_), VHDA (_ )or other (describe) <------ ------> loan secured by a first deed of trust lien 
on the Property, in the principal amount of $ bearing interest (_) at a fixed rate not exceeding __ % 
per year, or (_ ) at an adjustable rate with an initial rate n ot exceeding __ % per year, or (_) at the prevailing rate of 

interest 'at the time of Settlement, amortized over a term of -- years, and requiring not more than a total of loan 
discount points, excluding a loan origination fee. (If this Contract provides for the assumption of a loan, the parties acknowledge 
that the balance set forth above is approximate, and that the principal amount to be assumed will be the outstandin& principal 
balance on the date of Settlement.) 
THIRD PARTY SECOND TRUST: This sale is also subject to Purchaser obtaining a ~oan secured by a second deed of trust lien 

on the Property in the principal amount of S----------· bearing interest at a rate not exceeding __ % per year, 
amortized as follows: and requirin& not more than a total of 
___ loan discount points·, excluding a loan origination fee. 

0 (c) SELLER FINANCING: Seller agrees that S---------- of the Purchase Price. shall be evidenced by a note made 

by Purchaser in the principal amount of $ bearing interest at the rate of __ % per year, amortized 
as follows: __________________________________________________________________________________ __ 

The Note shall be secured by a first ( __ ), second (_) or (specify priority) (_) deed of trust 
on the Property. The deed of trust and note shall provide, among other things, that: (i) the note shall be due and payable in full 

... .. if th~ Property, or any interest therein, is transferred, sold or conveyed; (ii) Purchaser shall have the right to prepay the note at any 
'=' · •• ' . time and from time to time in whole or in part (_) with premium or penalty of __ % of the amount prepaid or (_) without 

( ( 

premium or penalty; (iii) a late charge of------- may be assessed by Seller for any payment more than--- days 

late; and (iv) Other terms: ------------------------------------------

0 (d) ADDffiONAL FINANCING TERMS: -----------------------------

3. DEPOSIT. 
(a) Purchaser has made a deposit with 

of t?,.Ut_ /#-61U.S -4,..: b 
/#-£ wsc /) 

~ v"• Dollars (S· Du 6 ~ 
(! 0~-vt. ?4 ~ Y ("Escrow Agent") 

) (the "Deposit") in cash (_), by check ( V). or by a 

note (_) and due and payable on , 19--. receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. The Deposit shall be 
held in escrow by the Escrow Agent until settlement and then applied to the Purchase Price or settlement costs. • ' . 

(b) If the Escrow Agent is a licensed real estate broker, the Deposit shall be held and applied in conformity to the regulations cif the 
Virginia Real Estate Board. Pursuant to such regulations. the Deposit will be held intact in the escrow amount of the Escrow Agent 
until this transaction has been consummated or terminated. If this tran~action is terminated due to the failure of a condition or a contingency 
set forth herein, the Deposit shall be returned to Purchaser; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that in the event the transaction is not consummated, 
such regulations require the Escro\;¥ Agent to retain the Deposit intact until all parties to the transaction have agreed in writing to the disp06i, 
tion thereof, or until a court of competent jurisdiction orders disbursement. •· 

tl 



( IJt 4. FINANCING. This Contract is contingent upon Purchaser obt ~!ning a written commitment or commitments, as the case may be, for 

~ j I the third party fina11cing described in rarngraph 2. Purchaser agrees torr.;;~kc written npplk:ltion for such financing within -- business days 
• of the date of acceptance of this Contract by Seller and to diligently pursue obtaining a commitment for such financing. If Purchaser is unable 

to obt<~in such a commitment and so notifie! Seller or REALTOR® in writing before 5:00P.M. local time on , 19 __ , 
then this Contract shall become null and void and the Deposit shall be returned to Purchaser. If such a notice is not received by the deadline , 
the financing contingency sh;;~ll expire. Failure or Purchaser to make such aflplication or to diligently pursue obtaining such financing shall b~ 
a default hereunder, entitling the Seller to all of the rights and remedies available at law or in equity. Af;r 5. LOAN FEES. If a lender making a loan described in paragraph 2 requires a discount fee or "points" as a condition of making the r loan, Seller agrees to pay the first trust lender up to __ % of the principal amount of the first trust loan and the second trust lender up to 

__ % of the principal amount of the second trust loan, if any. Except as otherwise agreed in this paragraph 5, Purchaser shall pay all 
other costs and fees associated with obtaining the loan or loans. 

6. 011-JER TERMS. (Use this space for additional ter~ not covered in the Contract.) ------------------

Addendum Attached : ---- Yes, ____ No, Consisting of ____ pages 

7. APP~~.lS_~LIVAIF_!-t~.~.l-tuD . If VA or FHA financing applies, :~ny other provisions of this Contract notwithstanding, Purchaser sh:~ll 
~ot incur any penalty by forfeiture of Dep,.. r any other penalty, or be further obligated U" ~ this Contract unless there bas ~n de-
ltvered to the Purchaser a certificate issu( VA or FHA (whichever financin~ is applio' cttin~r forth the appraised value of the 

Property (e.xclusive of closing costs if FHA) o(not less than $____ . It 1S Purchaser's option to proceed with this 
Contract Without rcg:~rd to the :~ppr:~iscd value, and/ or Seller's option to alter this Contract to comply with the appr:t.iscd v:~lue providing 
one ~r the ot~er option is exercised in writing signed by Seller and Purchaser within 72 hours of receipt of the certific:~te of value. No app.:;~J 
of satd appra1sed v:~lue may be m:~de without written mutu:~l consent of Purch:t.ser and Seller. If HUD/ FHA {ina11cing applies, the appraiSL·d 
vt~luntioll is arrived at to determine the maximum mortgage which HUD I FHA will insure. HUD I FHA dou not warrant the value or the con­
dition of the Property. The Purchaser should satisfy himself/herself th3t the price .and condition of the Property are acceptable. 

8. NEW IMPROVEMENTS. H the Property includes a new bous:, new condomin ium unit, new cooperative unit, or new modular home 
(all 'herein called "New Home") either subparagraph (a) or (b) must be fully completed before execution of this Contract by Purch:sscr. 
Seller represents and warr:mts that the information checked below is true and correct as of the date of execution of this Contract and will 
be true and correct :t.t the time of Settlement. Check as applicable: 

0 (a) Ceilings in the New Home are insulated with ------- type of insulation having a thickness of---- inches, resulting 

in an R-value of ---- according to the manufacturer. Exterior walls in the New Home are insulated with --------- type ct 

insulation having a thickness of inches, resulting in an R-value of according to the manufacturer. 

0 (b) No insulation hns been or will be installed in the New Home. 

9. CONDOMINIUM RESALE. If this Contract covers the resale of a condominium unit, Section 55-79.97 of the Virginia Condominium 
Act (the "Act") requires Seller to obtain from the un it owner's association and furnish to Purchaser, prior to the contract date, certain infor­
matiQ.n. Check one of the following as applicable: 

0 Purchaser acknowledges receiving the information required by the Act prior to the date of Seller's acceptance of this Contract. 

0 All of the required information has not yet been provided. Seller agrees to promptly obtain and furnish to Purchaser the required 
information. If Purchaser has not received such information within fifteen ( 15) days of the date of acceptance hereof by Seller, or if 
upon receipt Purchaser finds such information to be unacceptable. i:1 Purch:t.ser's sole discretion, Purchaser shall have the option. ex· 
ercisable within three (3) days following the due date or date of receipt, as applicable, to terminate this Contract by giving notice to 
Seller. Upon such termination, the Deposit shall be returned to th: Purchaser. 

Nothing herein shall affect the rishts of Purchaser with re5pect to updating the required information in the event more than sixty (60) 
days elapses between the contract date and the date of Settlement. For purposes of the Act, the parties agree the contract date shall be the 
date this Contract is accepted by Seller. 

10. TITLE. Seller agrees to convey the Property to Purchaser by general warranty deed with English covenants of title and free and clear 
from all encumbrances, tenancies, and liens (for taxes or otherwise), but subject to applicable restrictive covenants and customary utility 
casements of record not adversely affectins the marketability of the Property. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, SeUer shall 
not be required to bring any action or proceeding or otherwise incur any expense to render marketable the title to the Property, and if 
Seller shall be unable or unwilling to remedy any valid objections to the marketability of the title of Seller, not waived by Purchaser in 
writing, the sole obligation of Seller shall be to refund the Deposit. Upon the making of such refund this Contract shall t>e terminated, and 
no party shall have any claim against any other by reason of this Contract. 1 A 

II. SETTLEMENT; POSSESSION. Settlement ("Settlement") shall be made :~t ;z:>ug t #: fr-.Y; ,11 5 ffrro /? ,4,/ f:v..J{__ 
- -------------------------- on or before ":Tl(~ '( I , 19.9:L. or as soon 
thereafter as title can be examined and necessary documents prepared. Possession of the Property shall be given at Settlement, unless otherwise 
:~greed in writing by the parties. 

12. EXPENSES; PRORATIONS. Seller agrees to pay the expense of preparing the deed and the record.ation tax applicable to grantors. Ex­
cept as otherwise agreed herein. all other expenses incurred by Purchaser in connection with this purchase, including without limitation title 
examination, insurance premiums, survey costs, recording costs and fees of Purchaser's attorney, shall be borne by. the Purchaser. All taxes, 
assessments, interest, rent, and escrow deposits. if any, shall be prorated as of the date of Settlement. In addition to the Purchase Price, the 
Purchaser agrees to pay the Seller for all fuel oil remaining in the tank (if ;;~pplic:t.ble) at the prevailing market price as of date of Settlement. 

II 



13. RISK OF LOSS. All risk of loss or damage to the Property by fire, windstorm, casualty, or other cause is assumed by Seller until 
Settlement. In th~ event of substantial loss or damage to the Property before Settlement, Purchaser shall have the option of either (i) termi­
nating this Contract and recovering the Deposit, or (ii) affirming this Contract, in which event Seller shall assign to Purchaser all of 
Seller's right under any policy or policies of insurance applicable to the Property. 

14. EQllTPMENT CONDITION .&.ND INSPEr::TJON. Purchaser acrccs to <~cccrr the Pr~perty at Settlement iri its present phy~ic:1l rr~n­
dition, except as otherwise provided herein. Seller warrants that all appliances, heating and cooling equipment, plumbing and electric systems, 
and well and/ or septic systems will be in working order at the time of Settlement or of Purchaser's occupancy, whichever occurs first. Seller 
n!!rl"e~ to deliver the Property in clean condition and to exercise reason'lble and ordinarv care in the maintenance and upkeep of the Prop­
erty between the date this Contract is executed by Seller and the time of Settlement or of Purchaser's occupancy, whichever occurs first. Seller 
grants to PURCHASER or his representative the right to make a preoccupancy or presettlement inspection. ..51-t. ·~.R.(!~_t.i·-. 

15. BROKERAGE FEE. Seller represents that he has agreed that the Listing Broker will be paid a fee for services of Or .SA i.-ff'"t±~: ;'F 
From that fee, the Selling Broker is to receive $ . or __ % of the fee to be paid the Listing Broker. Seller hereby 
authorizes and directs the settlement agent to disburse to the Listing Bro>..-r and the Selling Broker at settlement and from the Seller's proceeds 
their respective portions of the fcc. 

16. DEFAULT. If either party defaults under this Contract, the d~f:llllting party, in addition to all other remedies available at law or in 
equity, shall be liable for the fee to which the Listing Broker would have been entitled if this Contract had been performed and for any 
damages and all expenses incurred by the non-defaulting party and by Listing Broker in connection with this transaction and the enforce­
ment of this Contract, including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and costs, if any. Payment of a real estate broker's fee as the result of a 
transaction relating to the Property which occurs subsequent to a default under this Contract, shall not relieve the defaulting party of liability 
for the fee of Listing Broker in this transaction and for any damages and expenses incurred by the non-defaulting party and by Listing Broker. 

17. TERMITE, ETC. INSPECTION. Prior to Settlement, Seller shall provide Purchaser an inspection report from a termite control com­
pany certified and licensed by the Commonwealth of Virginia concerning the presence of, or damage from termites or other wood-destroying 
insects. If the inspection reveals active infestation in, or damage to the dwelling on the Property, Seller shall have the dwelling treated 
and the damage repaired by a company certified and licensed by the Commonwealth of Virginia and shall furnish a one-year bond on such 

work from the company, all at the Seller's expense; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, if the estimated cost of such repairs exceeds $. ____ _ 
Seller shall have the option to terminate this Contract unless Purchaser and Seller mutually agree to share the costs exceeding the amount 
above. 

18. MISCELLANEOUS. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified or changed except by 
written instrument executed by the parties: PROVIDED. HOWEVER. that the provisions of paragraph IS above may not be modified or 
changed without the written consent of REALTOR®. This Contract shall he construed, interpreted, and applied according to the laws of the 
Commonwealth of Virginia, and shall be binding upon and shall in,!re to the benefit of the heirs, personal representatives, successors, and 
assi~ns of the parties. To the e>:tcnt any handwritt~n or typewritten terms herein conflict with, or are inconsistent with the printed terms here­
of, the handwrillen or lypewritten tcrn•s shall cont:·oJ. 

19. ACCEPTANCE. If this offer is not accepted by Seller on or before (time), , 19 __ , 
it shall become null and void without further action by Purchaser. 

WITNESS the following signatures and seals: 

REALTOR® executes this Contract (if appropriate) to acknowledge 
receipt of the Deposit and agrees to hold the Deposit in accordance 
witb the terms of this Contract. 

COPYRIGHT e 1985 by the Virginia Association of REALTORS®. All riRhts reserved. This form may be used only by members in good 
standing of tire VirRiuir. Association of REALTORS®. The reproduction of this form, in wlrole or in part, or the usc of the name "Virginia 
Association of REALTORS®," in connection with any other form, is prohibited without tire prior written consent of the Virginia Association 
of REALTORS®. 

VAR Form 600 Rev. 7 / 85 
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THIS DEED, made this 9th day of July, 1987, by and between GENERAL 

SYSTEMS SOFTWARE CORP., a Virginia corporation, hereinafter designated 

"Grantor," and William J. KENNEY, Jr. and Pamela A. KENNEY, his wife, herein-

after designated Grantees"; 

WITNESSETH : 

That for and in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) to 

Grantor in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt 

whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant and convey, with 

General Warranty of Title, and subject to the terms hereof, with English 

Covenants of Title, unto the Grantees, as tenants by the entirety with the 

right of survivorship as at common law, the following described property, to-

wit: 

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land with the improve­
ments thereon and appurtenances thereto belonging, lyi~g and 
being in Dover District, Goochland County, Virginia, containing 
2.763 Acres and being known and numbered as Lot 2, Block A, 
Section III, Broad Run, as shown on plat of Broad Run, Section 
III, by Foster and Miller, P.C., Certified Surveyors, dated May 
22, 1985, recorded May 23, 1985, Clerk's Office, Circuit Court, 
Goochland County, Virginia, in Plat Book 12, page 84. 

BEING the same real estate conveyed to General Systems Software 
Corp. by deed from TuSa, Incorporated, dated December 5, 1~86, 

recorded December 11, 1986, Clerk's Office, Circuit Court, County 
of Goochland, State of Virginia, as in Deed Book 208, page 110. 

This conveyance is made subject to the lien of a deed of trust dated 

December 11, 1986, from General Systems Software Corp. to William H. Neal, Jr. 

and Ernest K. Geisler, Jr., Trustees, recorded December 11, 1986, in the 

Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of Goochland County, Virginia, in Deed 

Book 208, page 112, securing the original principal amount of $45,000.00 and 

inte rest, on which the p r i ~cipal b~lance is approximately $42,703.87 and which 

balance with interest thereon, Grantees, by accepting this deed, and by 

'. signing the same, assumes and agrees to pay. IS 
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This conveyance is also made subject to existing restrictions and ease-

ments of record affecting the aforesaid property. 

WITNESS the followin~ signature and seal: 

' If / 
~ J ldtttt/~ ' .1,~~,L(-( .. < 

William J. Ke~y, J~ 

P~Q.~~ 
Pamela A. Kenney 1 

STATE OF VIRGINIA 

By: 

GENERAL SYSTEMS SOFTW~~E CORP., 
a Virgiaia corporation 

Wi~ 
President 

~SEAL) 

I, undersigned, and for the jurisdiction afore-

said, do hereby certify that William J. Kenney, Jr., President of General 

Systems Software Corp., whose name is signed to the foregoing Deed bearing 

date on the 9th day of July, 1987, has acknowledged the same before me in my 

jurisdiction aforesaid. 

My Commission expires: 

GRANTEES' ADDRESS : 
, 

9411 Avalon Drive 
Richmond, VA 23229 



! , r , ·)r ' ) ·, ·. 
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This Deed of RESCISSION, CANCELLATION and QUITCLAIM made this 13th day of 

July, 1987, by and between WILLIAM J. KENNEY, Jr. and PAMELA A. KENNEY, his .. 
wife, hereinafter designated parties of the first part, and GENERAL SYSTEMS 

SOFTWARE CORP., a Virginia corporation, hereinafter designated as party of the 

second part; 

Whereas, by deed dated July 9, 1987, General Systems Software Corp. 

granted and conveyed unto William J. Kenney, Jr. and Pamela A. Kenney the 

hereinafter described property; and 

Whereas, said deed was mistakenly·and erroneously prepared, executed, and 

recorded; and 

Whereas, said deed was recorded on the 12tl1 day of August, 1987, in the 

Clerk's office of the Circuit Court of Goochland County, Virginia, in Deed 

Book 217 , Page _ _ 2_1 ___ ; and 

Whereas, it was at all times, and still is, the intention of the parties 

that said property should be that of General Systems Software Corp. and not 

that of William J. Kenney, Jr. and Pamela A. ~,cney; and 

vfuereas, the deed was and is to have no effect and the parties wish to 

totally rescind and cancel the conveyance between them; 

Now, Therefore, the parties do hereby RESCIND and CANCEL the prior 

erroneous conveyance between them, the parties of the first part hereby 

granting, conveying, and quitclaiming unto the party of the second part any 

and all right, title, and interest which they may have in and to the following 

described property, to-wit: 

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land with the improve­
ments thereon and appurtenances thereto belonging, lying and 
being in Dover District, Goochland County, Virginia, containing 
2.763 Acres and being known and numbered as Lot 2, Block A, 
Section III, Broad Run, as shown on plat of Broad Run~ Section 
III, by Foster and Hiller, P.C., Certified Surveyors, dated May 
22, 1985, recorded Hay 23, 1985, Clerk's Office, Circuit Court, 
Goochland County, Virginia, in Plat Book 12, page 84. 17 

·~·. 

~: 
·f • . ~ 

t 
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BEING the same real estate conveye~ to General Systems Software 
Corp. by deed from !uSa, Incorporated, dated December 5, 1986, 
recorded December 11, 1986, Clerk's Office, Circuit Court, County 
of Goochland, State of Virginia, in Deed Book 208, page 110. 

WITNESS the following signatures and seals: 

STATE OF VIRGINIA 

~ of-~~~~~~~---' to-wit : 

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the jurisdiction 

aforesaid, do hereby certify that William J. Kenney, Jr., whose naae is •igned ! 

to the foregoing Deed bearing date on the 13th day of July, 1987, has 

acknowledged the same before me in my jurisdiction aforesaid. 

Given under my hand this l)J day of ~ , 1987 . 

My Commission expires : _--:14::::!...· ~~~~J.JJ_ __ • 

STATE OF VIRGINIA 

I , the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the jurisdiction 

aforesaid, do hereby certify that Pamela A. Kenney, whose name ia signed to 

the foregoing Deed bearing date on the 13th day of July, 1987, has 

ac\nowledged the 

Given under 

same before me in my jurisdiction aforesaid . . 

1biJ ;u~~ ~ a.·•t·~ .. ,. . ·· · ~··· · 
my hand this ~ day of~ ... . ··.:·:)·~-~.J .. . · ., .. ~. ..... "'k': 

;. .,a : ,(q~·'' • <l \ I • . . . . 
, J . .--~~·fJ;..:rl<;.::.-·· .. ·· ·,,.,.~,.. .- . . , / · .. ··r 

at:t~u, :t~. 'f'lr -~ ·· .... '".,... :... l . .- · . . ·~ · · ... 
j . . - - .. . : 

My Commission expires: 

:::-," . ; ') .• .! . 

{).u~_. ·'--19,~!~-~ : .. _: .: 



LAW 01"YICES 

SANDs , ANDERSON, MARKs & MILLER 

ARCHIBALD ~LACE, Ill 

Mr. David E. Cottrell 

A PROPESSIO~AL CORPORATION 

THE Ross BuiLDINo 

801 EAS T MAIN STREET 

PosT OFFICE Box 1998 

RICHMOND, V IRGINIA 23216- 1900 

804 / 648 - 1636 

Di:-ect Dial: 804/7'H3-n65 

July 23, 1991 

Mrs. Christine G. Cottrell 
cjo Edward D. Barnes, Esquire 
10101 Ironbridge Road 
Chesterfield, Virginia 2 3832 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Cottrell : 

TELECOPIER 
804 I 783 - =926 
804 I 783 - 7291 

On February 26, 1991 you entered into a real estate sales 
contract with General Systems Software Corp., in and through 
William J. Kenney, Jr. to purchase Lot 2, Section 3, Broad Run 
Subdivision, Goochland County, Virginia known as 323. Holly Lake 
Drive. The contract called for c losing to be on or before July 
1, 1991, or as soon thereafte r as title could be examined and 
necessary documents prepared. The purchase was all cash and 
without contingencies . 

The date for settlement has come and gone. I am advised by 
Mr. Kenney that numerous efforts have been made to contact you 
about c losing, either directly, through the real estate agent, or 
through your counsel. To date closing has not occurred. 

Please be advised that you have had a reasonable time in 
which to close on this contract, and having failed to do so, we 
now call upon you to close within fifteen (15) days from todays 
date, or on or before August 7 , 1991. In the event you are 
unable, my client reserves t he right to declare this contract 
voidable as of that date, and to put the property back on the 
market for sale. In the event my c lient exercises this option, 
and in the event on resale the property brings a lesser amount, 
my client will of necessity look to you for the difference in 
damages for breach of contrac t. 

19 



Mr. & Mrs. David E. Cottrell 
Page 2 
July 23, 1991 

All of this can be avoided by your prompt closing. I look 
forward to a quick resolution of this problem without the 
necessity of the extreme action above. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Archibald Wallace, III 

AWIII:swh 

cc: Mr. William J. Kenney, Jr. 

20 



LAW 0l"l'ICES 

SANDS, ANDERSON. MARKs & MILLER 

.A. PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 

THE Ross B u iLDING 

ARCHIBALD WALLACE, Ill 

601 EAST MAIN STREET 

PosT OFFICE Box 1996 

RICHMON D , VIRGINIA 23216-1996 

604 I 648 - 1636 

TELECOPIER 
604 / 763 - 2926 
604 / 763- 7291 

Direct Dial: 8041783-7265 

August 29, 1991 

Edward D. Barnes, Esquire 
10101 Ironbridge Road 
Chesterfield, Virginia 23832 

Re: Kenney to Cottrell 
Broad Run Subdivision 

Dear Ed: 

This will confirm our conversation of August 28, 1991 
regarding my letter of August 26, 1991 to Mr . & Mrs. David E. 
Cottrell. 

You advised that Mr. and Mrs. Cottrell would like to resolve 
the real estate purchase problem by the following compromise: 

1. Mr. and Mrs. Cottrell would pay $100,000 now to Mr. 
Kenney and $47,000 when they receive the financing for the 
construction of their home on the lot. In the interim they will 
pay Mr. Kenney $500 per month interest; QB 

2. They will pay Mr. Kenney $100,000 cash now, and they 
will give him a deed of trust note secured by a deed of trust on 
the property in the amount of $47,000, payable in 30 days from 
the date of its making. 

Your offer did not recite a settlement date, and I told you 
it would be imperative to have a closing date within the next 
week to ten days before I could recommend Mr. Kenney consider 
either of the settlement options offer. You requested that Mr. 
Kenney set such a date in his response, keeping in mind week end~ 
and holidays . Your suggestion implied you did not object to an 
early closing date. 

I also told you that Mr. Kenney has placed the property,for 
sale once again with Ed Wood and his company, and sales efforts 
are ongoing. It is my opinion that Mr. Kenney is no longer 
contractually bound to your clients under the contract of 

21 



Edward D. Barnes, Esquire 
Page 2 
August 29, 1991 

February 26, 1991. If he wishes to take your clients offer, 
which involves personal financing, he may, and if he wishes to 
accept an offer from a third party for the purchase, he may. 

I have tried to contact Mr. Kenney to discuss your offer, 
but he is in New Jersey. I am sending him a copy of this letter. 
I have also apprised Ed Wood of the situation. 

As soon as I hear from Mr. Kenney I will respond to your 
clients offer . 

Sincerely, 

Archibald Wallace, III 

AWIII:swh 

cc: William J. Kenney, Jr. 

2! 
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ARCHIBALD YALL..Aa:. Ill 

LAW OFFICES 

~ANDS, ANDERSON, MARKS & MILLER 

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 

THE Ross BuiLDING 

601 EAST MAIN STREET 

PosT OFFICE Box 1QOO 

RICHMOND, VI ROINU 23216 -1900 

604/648-1636 

Direct Dial: 804/783-7265 

October 4, 1991 

Edward D. Barnes, Esquire 
Englisby, Barnes, Hennessy & Englisby 
P. o. Box 166 
Chesterfield, Virginia 23832 

Re: General Systems Software to Cottrell 
Lot 2, Block A, Section III, Broad Run 
Goochland county, Virginia 

Dear Ed: 

TELECOPIER 
604 / 763- 2Q26 
604 / 760- 72Q1 

This is to confirm that your client did not close on the 
contract he signed, or accept and close under the special 
arrangements that were extended . I am in receipt of the closing 
documents which you returned. I have advised Mr. Kenney and his 
company of your clients refusal to honor their contract. I have 
advised him to have Mr. Wood place the property on the market 
again for sale, and I am advised it is so up for sale. In the 
event the sale does not bring the same amount as the contract we 
had with your client, I will recommend to Mr. Kenney that he 
undertake legal action against your clients to recover the loss. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Archibald Wallace, III 

AWIII:swh 

cc: Mr. & Mrs. David E. Cottrell 
William J. Kenney, Jr. 

23 



SENT BY:Pc:rker, Pollard & Brown: 2- 6-92 :10:SSAM Richmo nd WPC-+ 

~ErrLEMENT STATEM~.iT 

1. FHA 2. _ FmHA 3 . .X Conv. Untns. 6. Ale Number 

4. VA 5. Conv. !ns. 

U.S. Department of Houslng 
and Urban Development 

1. Loan Number 8. Mortgage lnaurance Case No._. 

C. • This fonn is furnished to give you a statement of actual settlement costs. Amounts paJd to and by the settlement agent are shown. 
Items mari<ed (P.O.C.) were paid outside the closing; they are shown here for information purposes and are not included in the totals. 

D. Name and Address of Borrower E. Name and Address of Seller F. Name and Address of Lender 

3ary H. MacDonald General Systems Software carp. Fidelity Federal Sav:in:Js 
rerri A. MacDonald a Virginia corporation 2809 Emerywood Parkway 

Richm:m:l, VA 23294 
1801 Wirrli.rqridge Drive 
Ric.hrron:i, VA 23233 

G. Property Location 

2.763 acres Holly Lake Drive 

2/A/III/Broad RUn 
3oochlan::i ca.mty, Virginia 

H. Settlement Agent 

5511 staples Mill Road 

I. Settlement 
Date 

02/06/92 

t 
I 



!520. lOTAL REDUCllON AMOUNT DUE SEU..ER 

25 



_.rker. Pollard & Brown: 2- 6-92 : 11 : 01AM Richmond WPC ..... 8043590111 ;: 3 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
SETTLEMENT STATEMENT 

PAGE 2 

L SETTLEMENT CHARGES: FILE 00.#~ 25-92 PAID FROM PAID FROM 
700. TOTAL SALESIBROI<ER'S COMMISSION baaed on price S 100 , 000. OQ@ 6. 00 = 6.000.00_ BORROWER'S SELLER'S 

DMslon of commiaaion ~e 700) as tolowa: FUNDS AT FUNDS AT 
701 . s 6.000.00 to _.Era ~ .... ,. Hoaa & lo.c:.~ia~ SETTlEMENT SE1TLEMENT 
702. $ to 

703. Commiss6on paid at SlttJement 6.......0..00 . QQ 
704. 

eoo. ITEMS PAYABLE IN CONNECTION WITH LOAN 
801 . Loan Origination Fee % 

802. Loan Discount % 

803. Appraisal Fee to 

804. Credit Report to 

805. Lender's Inspection Fee to 

806. Mortgage -~lication Fee to 

807. Assumption Fee to 

808. 

809. 

810. 

i 811 . 

900. ITEMS REQUIRED BY LENDER TO BE PAID IN ADVANCE 
901 . Interest from to @$ /day_ 
802. Mortgage Insurance Premium for to 
903. Hazard Insurance Premium for Y'!. to 

I 904. 

I 905. 
I 1000. RESERVES DEPOSITED WITH LENDER FOR 

1001 . Hazard Insurance mo.@$ /mo. 

1002. Mortgage Insurance mo.@$ /mo. 

1003. G_ity Property Taxes mo.@S /mo. 
1004. County Property Taxes mo.@$ /mo. 
1005. Annual Assessments mo.@$ /mo. 

1006. mo.@$ /mo. 
1007. mo.@$ /mo. 

1 1008. mo.@$ /mo. 

1100. TITLE CHARGES 
~1 . Settlement or closing fee to 

I 1102. Abstract or title search to 

1103. T.11e examination to 
1 1104. Trtle insurance binder to 

1105. Document Preptratlon to Arc:h Wallace. ESa. {~) 

1106. Notary Fees to 

11 07. Attorney's fees to ~ 
_,_ 

Pollard & Br :JWl P.C. 81.5._00 CIJ . ,...; 

(includes above Items No: ) 

1108. Title Insurance to ev--•· 'field Title 622.00 
(includes above items No: J 

1109. Lender's coverage $ -
1110. Owner's coverageS - 622.00 
1111 . 
~ 112. 

1113. ·, 

1200. GOVERNMENT RECORDING AND TRANSFER CHARGES 
1201. Recording Fees: DeedS lL 00 : Mortgall8 S 14 00 : Releases $ 55.00 28.00 55. 00 
~2. City/county tax/stamps: Deed$ 50. 00 ; Mortgage $ 50 00 100.00 

1203. State Taxfstam_l)s: Deed S 150 00; Mortga11e S 150 00 300 . 00 
120-4 . .. ...u.'sTax- • ?I!: 1_00.00 
1205. 

-



I 1200. ADDmONAL SETTLEMENT CHARGES 
1 1301. Surv~ to 

, 
\ 

' 

1302. Pest Inspection to 
1303. 

1304. 

1305. 

1400. TOTAL SETTLEMENT CHARGES {.-rter on ines 103 and 502. Sections J and_& 1 925.00 6 155.00 

I haw carefully reviewed the HUD-, Settlement Statement and to the but a! my knoWledge and belle!, It 1$ a true and acc~¥ate statement of &II rer:eipta a.nd 
dlabu~ments made on my accooot or by me In thk; tranaaet!on. 1 Mtller certny that 1 have rece~ a cC11!)' ot thf.JiUD-1 s.ttleme~Sta~cnent.a e C ueneraL ~ystems ~or~w r orp . 

By: 
BUyer/BOrrower Gary H • Ma cOon a I a ;.S""elr.'le r,..,W~1-Ir-rr-::1-:a"m"'-J....-.-R'I:I"":=e~n~n:-::e_,yrr-,-J"T'>r"'".-,~pDTr"l'E~ n 

REV. HUD-1 (3/86) 

-. 
e::. e.:. . t9:l:: t::?:eo: 
~-- ?z .... - I 

P . 3 

) ··' 

27 



FIRM NAME --'-1+--M:--¥--'-IC....Io<"""--"""""""~-F-L-<-=~--EXCLUSIVE 
AUTHORIZATION 

TO SELL ADDRESS ffJM ifl4&~ ~(!IJ. $~ /£;;_ 

CITY & STATE M(lr"/!!OAJ/) /Az.IP ZB:;,Pf 
The undersigned owner hereby grants unto the above named firm as age~ and in consideration of the services to be rendered by 
agent, the exclusive and irrevocable right and privilege for the period of tJ days from the date of the last signature obtained on 
this agreement, to sell the property described herein for the price and upon the terms and conditions as set forth herein. or for such 
other price, terms or conditions as may be hereafter agreed upon in writing. In the event the owner. during the term hereof. agrees to 
sell the property described herein, and for any reason the purchase and sale transaction is not consummated, the owner agrees that 
the agent shall continue to have the right to sell the property and to file the property with Richmond Multiple Usting Service. Inc .. (RMLS). 

Owner agrees that "For Sale" signs may be placed on the property. 

Property located in City/ County ~1?/t!Lilt1!_l? . State of Virginia, commonly known as: 

(Street Address) ___ -J-;{/;eL.k:..k.'£,~'?7c/~....!L..=:;';~?K~£=---..:2?-=::.;Vc?~/_.::~.....::c==---------------------
(Legal Description) _ ____.:U~:.._/~~~=-tf-' ___:_:B~R.~l9Lit~.....;D~__!.£~a..~#~l-=~::!e;:=::...!::C!::::lTi:.....;I"!:..,_()~A):::...._::Z.-!=!:=!%=7=' "-----------

The sale price of the above mentioned property is to be $ /7.5"; /J ~ 0 - , which price includes 
selling compensation. and the terms and conditions of said sale are as follows: 

(a) All cash, provided that if purchaser wishes to finance said purchase. the undersigned agrees to pay and aSsume brokerage 
or placement fees incident to obtaining a loan for said purchaser providing same does not exceed~ percent of said loan. 

(b) Possession shall be at settlement unless otherwise agreed by seller and purchaser. 
(c) Settlement date/ days: 

7
,£r {!L....f? u ~16 

(d) 

The undersigned owner is aware that the agent has an agreement to file the property with RMLS for the term of this agreement. It is 
understood and agreed that the agent will submit pertinent information concerning this listed property to RMLS, in which the agent is 
a member. OWNER HEREBY CONVENANTS THAT OWNER HAS DISCLOSED TO THE AGENT THE ACTUAL PHYSICAL 
CONDITION OF THIS PROPERTY AND HAS MADE NO DELIBERATE MISREPRESE-NTATION AS TO THE CONDITION OF THE 
PROPERTY. ANY KNOWN DEFECTS ARE HEREBY NOTED AND WILL BE DISCLOSED. It is further understood that the agent will 

. timely furnish to such RMLS notice of all changes of information concerning listed property as agreed by the undersigned owner, and 
that upon completion of a fully executed sales agreement on listed property. the agent will notify RMLS of said sale and authorize the 
dissemination of sales information including selling price to the participants of said RMLS prior to closing of transaction. Owner 
acknowledges that the services of said RMLS have been explained. 

If at any time during the term of this agreement the owner sells or otherwise transfers the property or enters into a contract to sell 
or transfer the property to a purchaser ready. willing and able to purchase on terms acceptable to the owner, or the owner receives 
an offer in writing signed by a purchaser by which such purchaser offers to purchase the prope~n the terms aru;j .Uditions set fo.rth 
herein, then the undersigned expressly agrees to pay to the agent a compensation of 2/X , ~Z: t?F 'aS iPRICt!?": 
The undersigned further agrees that such compensation shall be pa1d even though the property may be sold or otherwise transferred 
by the owner with or without the assistance of the agent or any other member of RMLS. RICHMOND MULTIPLE LISTING SERVICE 
DOES NOT FIX, CONTROL, RECOMMEND, SUGGEST OR MAINTAIN COMPENSATION RATES OR FEES FOR SERVICES TO BE 
RENDERED BY MEMBERS. 

In accordance with the Regulations of the Real Estate Board, REALTOR® hereby discloses to owner that REALTOR® and 
REALTOR'S>! salespeople are the agents of owner in connection with marketing the property under this Agreement. As such, 
REALTOR® and its salespeople owe owner duties of loyalty and faithfulness. At the same time, brokers and their salespeople 
are required to treat all parties to a transaction fairly . Without breaching their duties to owner, REALTOR~ and its ~alespeople 
may provide prospective purchasers with information about the property and may assist a prospective purchaser in preparing 
an offer to purchase the property. REALTOR' and its salespeople have a duty to respond accurately to a prospective 
purchaser's questions, to disclose to a prospective purchaser material information known about the property, and to submit 
to owner all offers to purchase the property. 

28 
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All PARTIES TO THIS AGREEMENT ACKNOWLEDGE THAT MEMBERS OF RMLS SHALL NOT DENY EQUAL PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES TO ANY PERSON FOR REASONS OF RACE, RELIGION. COLOR, SEX. NATIONAL ORIGIN , ELDERLINESS. HANDICAP 
OR FAMILIAL STATUS. 

If the owner sells, conveys, or otherwise transfers the above property within "3 CJ days after the exp1ration of 
this agreement to a person or persons with whom said agent or any member of RMLS has negotiated as a prospective purchaser. the 
compensation shall be paid pursuant to the terms herein stated, provided the owner has been notified. in writing prior to the listing expiration 
date. by said agent of the name of said prospective purchaser. However. the owner shall not be obligated to pay such compensation 
if a valid listing agreement is entered into during the term of said protection period with another licensed real estate broker and the sale. 
conveyance. or transfer of the property is made during the term of said protection period. 

Owner requests does not request (CHECK ONE) the installation and use of a lockbox 
on said property. Owner is aware and understands that a lockbox is a means by which persons who have authorized access 
to said lockbox keys may gain entrance for the purpose of showing said property to prospective purchasers. Ownm hereby 
jointly and severally releases and forever discharges agent and all other persons who have authorized access to said lockbox 
keys from all liability, obligations, causes of action, claims and demands whatsoever which the undersigned may have by virtue 
of the installation and use of such lockbox. Seller agrees to notify tenant, if any. of intended use of lockbox._-:-------

(Owner Initials) 

-, --.,.v PINK - OWNER'S COPY 
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Al\'1' I CJ.r:s OF lNCORI'URTATION 

OF 

GENERAL SYSTEMS SOFTWARE CORP . 

I, William J . Kenney, Jr., hereby associate to form a stock 

corporation under the provisions of Chapter 1 of Title 13 . 1 of the 

: 1950 Couc u( Vir~inin, as amendcu, and to that end set forti"> the 

following : 

ARTICLE 1 : NANE. 

The name of the corporation shall be General Systems 

Software Corfl. 

ARTICLE II : IURPOSES. 

The purposes for ~hich the corporation is organized is that · 

uf provilJjnr. u:.t;l pron·ssing programming services anu related 

n~eus to ~;mall anu mL'dium-sizcd businesses . In addition, the 

corporation shall hu vc the authority to engage in the trans­

action of an y and all lawful business not required to be 

specifically stateu in the Articles of Incorporation . 

ARTICLE III : CAPITALIZATION. 

The aggregate number of shares which the corporation shnll 

hav~ th~ authorit y to issue and Lhe par value per share are a3 

follows : 

t:luMs Number of Shnres Par Value Per Share 

Corranon 4,000 $10 . 00 

AC.:TlCLE IV : KJ::~ ISTERI::L> OFFICE AND REC:ISTEREU AGENT . 

The post office addres s of the initial registered office, 

lucateu in the City of Richmond, Virginia, is 700 East Main Street 
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II 
11 .. 
II 
'I 
I, 

f 
" l· 
J 

Suit~~ 1104, Rich1110nd, Virginia, 23219-2689 . The registered 

a[<ent} i~ John W. Anderson, who is a resident of Vir_ginia and a 
I , , -1 

!! member ~f the Virginia State Bar , and whose business address is 
.. 'l 
·· the same as 

' i -, ~ 

;I -¥. 
·: ARTICLE ':V: DIRECTORS . -.f;· 

the registered office of the corporation. 

,, .;..;.;.;.~~;;....----_.;;...;;..;;.;;=...;:;...;;:..;::.::~ ! .' 

· Th~number of directors constituting the initi~l board of 
, f 

direc~ors is two (2 ), all shares of stock or the corporation being 

· owned by,': less than three (3) persons, and the name~~ and addresses 

directors are: of the persona who are to 1erve aa the initial 
li 1 

j .--I 

:i 

!-

Name 
--e 
William ,. 

} · 
J, Kenney, Jr . 

Pamela A. Kenney 

DURATION . 

Address 
:' \­-. 

1577 Constitution -Drive 
?' 

Richmond, Virginia,: 23233 
~ 

1577 Constitution -'Drive 
·t.. -

Richmond , Virgi~iati. 23233 

·--,:- t :, 

~h~~orporation shall exist perpetually . 

:~­.., . 
j; 

~----.. 
TH~SE Arti cles of 

Ji at Richmond, Virginia, 

Incorporation are aigned an~lexecuted 

on this 2 )" day of fer?J t , 19~. 
'I I. 
I 

1: 
I' 
I! 
•I 

il 
p 

ii 
ll 
'I 

!! 

II 
I. 

ii 
I' 

I 
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240063 

..) j 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION 

RICHMOND, M'rch 28, 1983 

The accompanving articles ·hav ing bHn delivered to the St,te Corporation 
Commission on .:>ehalf of 

GENERAL SYSTEMS SOFTWARE CORP . 

and the Commiuion hav•ng found that the articles comply with the requirements of 
law and that all requir• :i fees have been P'id, it Is 

ORDERED th't this CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION 

be issued, and that this order , together with the articles, be admitted to record In 
the oH1ce of the Commission ; and that the corporation have the authority conferred 
on it by law in accordance with the uticlea, subject to the conditions 'nd 
restrictions impo .. d by law . 

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION 

....._ I ' 

I it cr~ ~ }>. J.Ja.. .• .vu t' c.. ~ 
Commiuloner 



~tat£ illorpora:tion illommission 

~ Oiertifll ±4e Jff ollo&rins from ±4e ~erorbs of ±4e 
Oiommission: 

33 

the foregoing is a true copy of all documents constituting the charter of 
GENERAL SYSTEMS SOFTWARE CORP .. 

Nothing more is hereby certified. 

;§igneo uno ~ealeo at 2Ric4mono 
on t4is Jflate: March 23' 1993 

. 

~9.{: .. &.. 



DEFENDANT'S 
EXHIBIT 
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toll IIYI 
llCH\fOt<O. VlJ.LI,'O" lJ:Dt 

r1Dil _,, , 

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION 

! 

HOTICE Of TERMIHATIOM Of CORPORATE tXISTEMCE 

SEPTEMBER 11, 1989 

ROBE:RT f. PUH ELL 
CLOVERLEAf WEST OffiCE PARK 
2. 1 1 P.UTHERS RD., SUITE 10 1 
RICHMOHD, VA 23135 

R£ : GEHERAL SYSTEMS SOfTWARE CORP . 
10• 02.1.;0063-8 

In early June of this year, the State Corporation Comaission 
mailed the above-nftmed corporation a notice of iapending teraina­
t~on of corporate exi1tence. According to the recordl oi the Coa­
mi•sion, the corpora•ion failed to co~ply by September 1 with the 
•tatutory requirements referred to i n the notice. Conlequently, 
on September 1 of thi• year , the corporation'• exi1tenoe wa• ter­
minated by operation of law. 

Among other things, thi• termination mean• that the oorpora­
t~on can no longer lawfully conduct bu•ine•• and it• director• are 
required to liquidate it• bu•ine•• and affairl. 

A• there aight be other con1equenoe1 re1ul~ing fro• the terai­
nation. ~t 11 1uggested that the corporation, it1 officer• and itl 
d~rector• 1eek the advice of ooun1el. 

If the corporation wi1he1 to rein•tate, it eay do 10 by oo,­
plying with the applicable •tatut••· for aore inforaation oonoer­
ning rein1tateaent, write to• 

State Corporation Coaai11ion 
Corporate Operation• Divi1ion 
? . 0 . BOK 1197 
Richmonrl. VA 2.l2.09 
(804) 78 6- 3733 
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~tat£ Qlorporation Qlommission 

~ Qlrrtif~ ±4r Jlf ollofning from ±4r 21\.r.coros of ±4r 
Qlommission: 

the foregoing is a true copy of the notice of termination issued for 
GENERAL SYSTEMS SOFTWARE CORP. on September 01, 1989. 

Nothing more is hereby certified. 

~igneo ana ~ealeo at JRicqmono 
on this Bate: March 

' '-

23' 1993 

. 

~:f.~ 
ltlillimn Jj. Jl.hibge, {((erR of tqe <!I~ ission 

35 
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REAL ~STATE CONTEhCT 

~ DEFENDAN~' . j EXHIBIT 
0 -'/ 

I ;:j ;; 119.5 

THI~ -~GREEMENT between GARY H. MACDONALD, (Buyer) and 

WILLIAM ~~~k~EY, JR. and PAMELA KENNEY, (Sellers), provides a~ 
follows: ·· 

1. Buyer hereby agrees to purchase and Sellers hereby 

.... ~ .. ·. 

... " :· 

. .. ·· 

agree to sell that certain parcel of real estate located in :. ~he · ··' .. .. .. . 

Goochland county, Virginia containing approximately 2.763 acres of 

land located on Holly Lake Drive and known as Lot 2, Block . A, ·. 
\ 

section III, Broad Run, fo~he pric.e of $10o,ooo.oo, as show'n:··on .. 

a plat attached, payable in c~eh at settlement provided the titla 
\ 

' is marketable, free from valid obj actions and insurable by. a 

recognized title insurance company at regular rates. 

2. Buyer shall have the right to inspect the real · 

..·. 

0 0 ~ 

estate and all governmental records to determine its suitability · -

for residential usage, as in his sole discretion he deems · 

appropriate. In the event Buyer determines that the land is ·not : 

acceptable for his usage as a residence and notifies sellers in · 

writing by January 21, 1992 that he will not close on the sal~ tif 

the land, this contract shall be null and void and Buyer shall hbV& 

no obligation to settle pursuant to the terms hereof. If no notice · 

is given pursuant to this paragraph the Buyer will be bound to the 

other terms of this agreement. 

3. Buyer hereby makes a deposit of $100.00 by ch~ck a~ 

earnest money to be held by Sellers, which is to be applied on the 

purchase price, or r efunded upon demand if this offer is .not 

36 
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accepted, or if the Sellers are unable to deliver marketable and 

insurable title, or if the terms and conditions above cannot -be 

fulfilled without fault on Buyer's part. 

AJ.. Settlement shall be made at the office of Parket·, 

Pollard & Brown at 5511 Staples Mill Road, Richmond, Virginia, -on 

or before February 6, 1992 allowing a reasonable time to correct· 

any objections reported by the title examiner. The conveyance 

shall be a marketable title and be made by a General Warranty De~d· .. · 

with usual English covenants. Possession shall be delivered at .. 

settlement. 

. s. Taxes, interest, insurance and rent, if any, ar$. : ~9 

be prorated as of the date of settlement. The risk of loss ·or 

damage to said property by fire or otherwise is assumed by Sellers 

until settlement is made. 

37 

&. All parties agree that no real estate broker or 

agent is entitled to a commission hereunder and Sellers and Buyer 

reciprocally agree to indemnify the other from the payment of -same:· 

7. All notices shall be made in writing to the Sellers :,~ 

at qq;; fltlfiloj\.J JJR.1 rl.f_ ) £1 e.(iftl16lJJJJ t/t4 2:ZC1-d-1 , - and· . 

to the Buyer at 1801 

Witness my 

1992. 

2 3 ~ 3_3 , _: : ... . 

f January·-, __ ·· .. . 

(SEAL) . 

(SEAL) 
SELLER ; 

(SEAL) 
. . : . \ · .. ·~ 

. ·; .. .. 



V I R G I N I A : 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF GOOCHLAND 

GENERAL SYSTEMS SOFTWARE CORP., 

v. 

DAVID E. COTTRELL 
and 
CHRISTINE G. COTTRELL, 

LAW NO. L92-60 

Plaintiff, 

Defendants. 

DEFENDANTS' MOTION AND MEMORANDUM TO DISMISS 

Comes now the defendants, David E. Cottrell and Christine G. 

cottrell, by counsel, and sets forth the following as and for their 

Motion and Memorandum to Dismiss: 

INTRODUCTION 

This case was heard in the Goochland County Circuit Court 

without a jury on March 29, 1993. On a joint motion to transfer 

this case to the chancery side of the Court, the Court granted the 

Motion and transferred the case to chancery and it was heard by the 

Court. Counsel made the stipulation that all documents recorded in 

the clerk's office would be deemed admissible in this case. This 

stipulation was accepted by the Court. After the evidence was 

presented, the Court gave each party the opportunity to submit 

written arguments on the following issues: 

1. Whether the real estate contract between the parties is 

enforceable when the plaintiff (General Systems Software, Corp.) 

was neither in existence at the time the contract was executel"ld~:fi"~(";~ · :. 
/.?-'~\ t_t<.:~ c. . ~ ~ . 
( <::::,<.. ' ,, -, t; . 

"-J) . .. :~· ··: 
. ::::: ~- "1~--9 • 

at the time the suit was filed? 

2 . Whether the purported contract was unconsciona ~·~ q-..<":~;;·.· .. _ '~~·~ 
. ~ ~Q~~t-, ~t- . w 

-;:::. 0'~ u { ) ' .;:.;~, 

;_,. 

' , r 

d' ~ i<...-> ~ r 
.,/ ~- 'l'r ~ '·': 
·,P ,. ~~. ~- ·-·./ 
··.2, · ~ .cs· 

! If')! . Cy 3 ·. .. 
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STATEMENT OF FACTS 

The plaintiff, General systems Software, Corp., was originally 

incorporated on February 25, 1983. William Kenney, Jr. was the 

President of this company and initially was the sole stockholder. 

Later, Mr. Kenney's wife, Pamela Kenney, became a 40% stockholder. 

The company was in · the business of selling computer software to 

customers in central Virginia. 

In 1986, the corporation purchased 2.7 acres of undeveloped 

land for $58,000.00. This property is known as Lot 2, Section 3, 

Broadrun Subdivision, Goochland County, 323 Hollylake Drive, 

Manakin-Sabot, Virginia. Mr. Kenney testified that the land was 

purchased as an investment . By deed dated July 9, 1987, this 

property was tra nsferred from General Systems Software, Corp. to 

William and Pamela Kenney. Please see plaintiff's Exhibit No. 3. 

Then on July 13, 1987, a Deed of Recision and Cancellation was 

signed by Mr. and Mrs. Kenney purportedly transferring the property 

back to the corporation. Please see plaintiff's Exhibit No. 4. 

This purported deed, however, was not recorded by Mr. Kenney at 

that time. Mr. Kenney testified that he had not reported any of 

the transactions of the transfer of the land to the taxing 

authorities and paid no taxes on these transfers. 

On September 1, 1989, the corporate existence of General 

Syst.ems Software, Corp. was terminated by operation of law for 

failure to file the Annual Report a nd pay the annual franchise tax 

for two successive years. 

which is the Notice of 
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Please see plaintiff's Exhibit No. 2, 

Termination letter from the State 

2 



Corporation Commission dated September 11, 1989. Mr. Kenney 

admitted in his testimony that he knew that he received the 

termination letter. Mr. Kenney testified that at about that time, 

summer of 1989, he had discussed with h is corporate counse l that he 

wanted to terminate the c orpora tion . Based on those discussions, 

he testified that he would let the corporation dissolve itself . 

Mr. Kenney never explained why he did not pay the annual taxes or 

file the Annual Report f or t wo years prev ious to 1989. At this 

point, the corporation was dissolved and had disposed of all of its 

property . 

In the fall of 1990, Mr . Kenney approached a real estate 

broker, Ed Wood, regarding marketing the unimproved property in the 

Broadrun Subdivision. The property was listed for sale on November 

16, 1990 for $175,000 . 00. Mr. Kenney testified that there was no 

formal appraisal used in a rr iving at the figure of $175,000.00. Ed 

Wood testified that he c ompared the lot to other lots that were 

listed in the area . Mr. Wood testified to the following lots and 

prices and stated that the se were l i sted prices (not sales) : 

1. 1 acre $1 35 , 0 00.00 
2. 1. 75 acres $175, 000.0 0 
3. 2.32 acres $185,000 .00 
4 • 5 acres $250 , 000 . 00 
5. 4 acres $175,000.00 
6. 2+ acres $200 , 000.00 
7 . 2.1 acres $ 185, 0 00. 00 
8. 3 acres $ 183,000 .00 

Mr. Wood testified tha t these l i stings were for December, 1990 

and January , 1991. On dire ct e xamination, Mr. Wood did not testify 

as to whether these p ropert i es had been sold . Accordingly, the 

plaintiff, in its brie f t o t he Cour t, is incorrect in stating on 

3 
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page 9 of the brief that "he listed the following sales in that 

area in the 1991 time frame." In fact, when questioned on cross­

examination, on whether the properties he had listed had sold, he 

answered that one of the lots had sold for $174,000.00 in 1992 and 

that he had not sold any other lots in the Broadrun Subdivision 

except for a property exchange that he did with a business partner. 

On further questioning, he stated that he had misunderstood the 

question and he changed his answer and said that there had been 

other sales of these properties. Significantly, he did not state 

which sales were made and for how much the lots sold for. Also, a 

correction in the plaintiff's brief on page 10 needs to made. On 

the third line down from the top of page 10, the plaintiff states 

that "Mr. Wood's opinion was that the price of $147,500.00 was a 

fair and acceptable pr1ce considering market conditions in 

February, 1991. 11 First, Mr. Wood never testified that the 

$147,500.00 was a fair and acceptable price. Secondly, Mr. Wood is 

admittedly not a real estate appraiser. Mr . Wood did testify, 

after having been asked some voir dire questions regarding his 

qualifications, that there was a recession in the real estate 

market in the fall of 1991. The Court asked Mr. Wood if there was 

a reduction in the real estate market in the Broadrun area during 

that time period and what was the percentage of reduction. Mr. 

Wood said that he would not be able to give a percentage of any 

reduction. 

The Listing Agreement, which is defendant's Exhibit No. 1, 

dated November 16, 1990, was signed in the name of Mr. Kenney, not 

4 
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the corporation. Mr. Kenney signed the listing agreement although 

at that time the property was titled in the corporation's name. 

However, also at that time, the corporation did not exist. Mr. 

Wood was asked the following question: 

Q: As a real estate broker, would you allow someone to list their 

property for sale if they did not own the property? 

A: I would not do that. 

Mr. Wood further stated that Mr. Kenney represented to him 

that he and his wife owned the property. He further testified that 

it was his understanding that Mr. and Mrs. Kenney were the owners 

of the property . 

On February 26, 1991, the parties entered into a Contract to 

Purchase, which is the subject of this suit. Mr. Wood testified 

that Mr. Kenney's name was placed on the front of the contract as 

the seller. Mr. Wood further testified that Mr. and Mrs. Cottrell 

signed the second page of the contract first a nd, accordingly, when 

Mr. and Mrs. Cottrell signed the contract there was no reference to 

a corporation on the document. Later , Mr . Kenney signed the 

document on the second page for and on behalf of the corporation, 

but the name of the seller on the contract was not changed. The 

contract called for a closing date of July 1, 1991. 

Mr. Kenney was questioned regarding why he used his own name 

instead of the corporate name on the listing agreement and on the 

front of the Contract to Purchase. He stated that he did not think 

it made any difference. He further testified that Mr. Wood had 

advised him of how it shou ld read because Mr. Wood had searched· the 

5 
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courthouse records and determined how the property was titled. 

This was contrary to Mr. Wood's testimony . Mr. Wood testified that 

he received the information from Mr. Kenney. Mr . Wood testified 

that he would only put the name of the current owner on a listing 

agreement and a contract and that Mr. Kenney told him that he and 

his wife were the current owners. 

July 1, 1991 came and the contract was not closed. 

Thereafter, Mr. Kenney put the property back on the market for 

sale. On January 6, 1992, a real estate contract was signed 

between Mr. and Mrs. Kenney and Mr. and Mrs. McDonald for the sale 

of the property in the amount of $100,000.00. ·Again, Mr. Kenney 

signed the real estate contract in his name although by this time 

he had put the title to the land back in the name of the 

corporation. Mr . Kenney paid no tax on this transfer. The deed 

transferring the property from General Systems Software, Corp. to 

Mr. and Mrs . McDonald was recorded February 2, 1992 at a sales 

price of $100,000 . 00 . 

On the issue of the fairness of the contract, the defendants 

presented P.E. Turner, a certified appraiser who has been in the 

business of appraising properties for 21 years. Mr. Turner's 

appraisal of the property was admitted into evidence as defendant's 

Exhibit No. 5. Mr. Turner testified to a fair market value on the 

property of $100,000.00 as of February, 1993 . He further testified 

that due to market conditions, 

property in February of 1991 . 

the value was the same for this 

He testified that values have 

basically remained the same in the Broadrun Subdivision for over 2-

6 
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3 years. Contrary to the allegations made in the plaintiff's 

brief, Mr. Turner actually walked on the subject lot and described 

the lot to the Court. This was done on cross-examination. Mr. 

Turner's testimony and evidence regarding the value of the lot was 

basically uncontroverted . Mr. Wood, who is not an appraiser, 

testified to certain listings in the area. Mr . Wood, however, did 

not testify or provide any values of sales in the February, 1991 

time frame. Mr. Wood only testified to a recent sale in 1992. Mr. 

Wood did not testify to how that sale and how that particular lot 

compared to the lot in question. In contrast, Mr. Turner provided 

comparables in the appraisal report which were on properties which 

had sold, except for number 4, which was a contract for sale. 

The plaintiff corporation was dissolved and wrapped up as of 

September 1, 1989 and did not reinstate until 8 : 00 a.m. on March 

29, 1993. 

ARGUMENT 

I. THE COURT MUST DISMISS THE PLAINTIFF'S CLAIM FOR BREACH OF 
CONTRACT AS THE PLAINTIFF DID NOT EXIST AT THE TIME THE CONTRACT 
WAS MADE; WAS NOT AUTHORIZED TO CONTRACT OR FILE SUIT BY STATUTE 
AND HAS COME IN TO THIS COURT WITH UNCLEAN HANDS . 

The issue of whether a terminated corporation can contract in 

Virginia and then later file suit on that contract is an issue of 

first impression in Virginia. There have been recent cases such as 

Harris v. T.I. Inc., 243 Va. 63 (1992) and McLean Bank v. Nelson, 

232 Va. 420 {1986), which have dealt with the issue of whether the 

corporation or the directors are liable for claims made against the 

corporation or director during a time when the corporation was 

7 
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dissolved. The plaintiff has not cited any case dealing with this 

issue and defendant has not found a Virginia case on point. It is 

clear, however, that the public policy interest and the interest of 

the Commonwealth is strongly opposed to the continuing of the 

normal business affairs of a dissolved corporation. The Court in 

McLean Bank v. Nelson clearly stated this at page 428: 

"Indeed, the criminal provision in our 
statutory's scheme is a clear manifestation of 
the Commonwealth's disapproval of continuing 
the normal business affairs of a dissolved 
corporation. We think it incongruous to 
suggest that conducting the affairs of a 
dissolved corporation can lead to criminal 
punishment but not personal liability." 

The Court in McLean Bank v. Nelson was referring to Section 

13.1-613 of the Code of Virginia whi ch reads as follows: 

This shall be unlawful for any person to 
transact business in this Commonwealth as a 
corporation or to offer or advertise to 
transact business in this Commonwealth as a 
corporation unless the alleged corporation is 
either a domestic corporation or a foreign 
corporation authorized to transact business in 
the commonwealth. Any person who violates 
this section shall be guilty of a Class 1 
misdemeanor. 

The Virginia courts hav e clearly held that "a dissolved 

domestic corporation is no corporation at all". McLean Bank v. 

Nelson, 232 Va. at 426; see also Moore v. Occupational Safety and 

Health review Corn'n, 591 F.2d 991 (4th Cir . 1979) . In the case at 

bar, the plaintiff was not a corporation at the time it entered 

into the contract. This was clearly in violation of Section 13.1-

613 of the Code of Virginia and is against the sound public policy 

of Virginia. 

8 
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Further, Section 13 . 1-755 of the Code of Virginia provides as 

follows: 

The termination of corporate existence shall 
not take away or impair any remedy available 
to or against the corporation, its directors, 
officers, or shareholders, for any right or 
claim existing or anv liability incurred, 
prior to such termination. Any such action or 
proceeding by or against the corporation may 
be prosecuted or defended by the corporation 
in its corporate name. The shareholders, 
directors, and officers shall have power to 
take such corporate or other action as shall 
be appropriate to protect such remedy, right, 
or claim (emphasis added). 

Again, a strict reading of this statute disallows any claim 

being made by the plaintiff in this case. The corporation was 

terminated and did not exist after September 1, 1989. Any possible 

claim made by the plaintiff would have first occurred July 1, 1991. 

Under the common law, once a corporation's existence is 

terminated, its capacity to sue, or be sued, likewise is 

terminated, irrespective of when the cause of action arose. 

Shepherd v. Box Company, 154 Va. 421, 425, 153 S.E. 649, 650 

(1930). Code Section 13.1-755, however, partially changed the 

common law rule. The statute, being in derogation of the common 

law, must be strictly construed. Hyman v. Glover, 232 Va. 140, 

143, 348 S.E . 2d 269, 271 (1986). This rule of strict construction 

applies even if the statute is remedial. O'Connor v. Smith, 188 

Va. 214, 222, 49 S.E. 2d 310, 313 (1948). 

In Harris v. T.I. Inc., 243 Va . 63 (1992), the Court 

considered whether the estate of a decedent could maintain an 

action for wrongful death against a corporation when the wrongful 
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death occurred subsequent to the corporation's termination. At 

page 68, the Court held the following: 

Turning our attention to Code Section 13.1-
755, we note that only a "claim existing" or a 
"liabi lity incurred" will survive the 
termination of a corporation's existence. 
These phrases are clear. Giving them their 
plain meaning and construing Code Section 
13.1-7 55 ·strictly, we conclude that a claim 
against a corporation must have existed or the 
liability of a corporation must have been 
incurred prior to the date of the 
corporation's termination in order for the 
claim or liability to survive the termination. 

The Court affirmed the trial courts holding in denying the 

wrongful death action against the terminated corporation on the 

basis that the cause of action did not arise until more than two 

years after the corporation had ceased to e xist . 

In the present case, the Court must also strictly construe 

13.1-755 of the Code of Virginia, as it is in derogation of the 

common law rule of law. A strict construction of that section of 

the Code clearly disallows a ny cla im by the plaintiff in this case. 

Further, it is clear there is a strong public policy in Virginia 

against a dissolved corporation continuing to do business as the 

General Assembly has made it a misdemeanor. 

The plaintiff contends that the reinstatement of the 

corporation cures all interim acts. The plaintiff relies on the 

case of In Re: Wine Farms, Inc . , 94B.R. 410 (Bankruptcy W.D. Va. 

(1988). However, that case is easily distinguished from the case 

at hand . That case involved the filing of a bankruptcy petition 

during the time period when the corporation was dissolved . The 

Court stated that Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code is available to 
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a debtor for winding up corporate affairs and liquidating in an 

orderly fashion. Thus, Chapter 11 can be used to wind up the 

corporate affairs of a corporation which has been dissolved by 

operation of state law . In the case at hand, the plaintiff was not 

winding down the corporation, but was transacting business with 

another member of the public. Mr. Kenney was transacting business 

in the name of the corporation, but never adv ised anyone inv olved 

in the transac tion, including his realtor, that a corporate name 

was involved. In fact, Mr. Kenney had nothing to wind down. He 

testified that he had sold the computer equipment prev iously and 

had transferred t h e real e state to himsel f and his wife. Mr. 

Kenney put the real estate back into the corporation's name for 

unreported reasons. It is asserted that the property was placed 

back into the corporate name by cancellation deed to avoid paying 

a capital gains tax. 

The plaintiff also contends that the corporation was winding 

down and, irrespective of whether the corporation ever reinstated, 

the corporation could contract and sue to wrap up its affairs. 

This is not the law in Virginia. Th e plaintiff relies on a law 

review article, "Dissolution, Forfeiture, and Liquidation of 

Virginia Corporations", by Joel D. Gusky, 12 U. Rich. L. Rev., 333, 

1978 for this proposition. Although it is clear that time is no 

longer a factor in the corporation winding up its affairs, it is 

clear that a dissolved corporation can only sue and be sued for 

acts committed or debt incurred prior to the termination date of 

the corporation. Nowhere in that article does it state otherwise. 
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In other words, under the statute, a corporation could sue on a 

corporate debt incurred prior to dissolution ten years after the 

date of termination. The corporation, however, could not sue on a 

debt or on a purported corporate transaction one year after the 

termination of the corporation if the transaction occurred after 

termination. Any · other interpretation or application of the 

statutes would be diametrically opposed to Sections 13.1-613 and 

13.1-755 and render them meaningless. 

The law in Virginia is c l ear as set forth in McLean Bank and 

Harris, that one cannot sue a corporation for a claim that arose 

subsequent to the termination of that corporation. Likewise, it is 

also the case that a corporation cannot sue and enforce a contract 

for a claim that existed subsequent to the termination of the 

corporation. In McLean Bank, the Court stated as fol lows: 

As the bank argues, if a group of individuals 
have not done the things necessary to secure 
or retain de jure corporate status, then they 
will not have corporate protection. They will 
be exposed to personal liability. 

Similarly, because Mr. Kenney failed to retain the corporate 

status of the plaintiff, he should not be allowed to transact 

business in the Commonwealth of Virginia, and should further not be 

allowed to file suit on a contract which occurred after the 

termination of the corporation. 

Further, this matter having been transferred to the Chancery 

side of the Court, the plaintiff must come to the Court with clean 

hands. In this case, the plaintiff has violated Section 13.1-613 

of the Code of Virginia, which is a misdemeanor. Further, the 
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plaintiff's conduct in placing his name and his wife's name on 

listing agreements and contracts, and then withholding the 

recording of a deed, indicate and attempt to manipulate his own 

liability or worse, avoid taxes. Mr. Kenney very well knew that in 

order for him to contract as a corporation, he had to be in good 

standing with the State Corporation Commission. He testified that 

he recently had the corporation reinstated for the purposes of 

entering into a contract. Accordingly, the plaintiff's claim 

should be barred based on the unclean hands doctrine . 

Finally, there was no mutuality of assent in this matter and, 

accordingly, it cannot be said that there was ever a contract to 

enforce. Mutual assent by the parties to the terms of a contract 

is crucial to the contracts validity. See Valjar, Inc . v. Maritime 

Terminals, 220 Va 1015 . 265 S.E.2d 7 34 (1980); Chittum, Sheriff v. 

Potter, 21 6 Va. 463, 21 9 S . E. 2d 859 ( 197 5) . In this case, Mr. and 

Mrs. Cottrell thought they were contracting with Mr. Kenney. His 

name was on the listing agreement and on the front of the contract. 

However, in fact, they were c ontracting with an entity that did not 

exist. There was no mutuality of assent, no meeting of the minds 

and accordingly this case must be dismissed. 

II. THE PURPORTED CONTRACT WAS UNCONSCIONABLE AND, ACCORDINGLY, 
UNENFORCEABLE IN EQUITY. 

It is clear that a Court sitting in equity has the 

jurisdiction to avoid a c ontract on the ground that it is an 

unconscionable bargain. An unconsc ionable bargain has been defined 

to be "one that no man in h is s enses and not under delusion would 
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make, on the one hand, and as no fair man would accept, on the 

other." Smyth Bros., et al. v. Beresford, 128 Va. 137, 104 S.E. 

371 {1920). 

In the case at hand, a contract was signed for 150 percent of 

the true value of the bargain. Mr. T. E. Turner's testimony in 

this regard was clear. The property in question was purchased in 

1986 for $58,000.00. Mr. Turner testified that, at the time the 

contract was made in February, 1991, the property was worth no more 

than $100,000.00. While Mr. Wood testified regarding the real 

estate market and the recession that took place, Mr. Wood did not 

present any evidence to establish that the property has ever been 

worth more than $100,000.00 . 

In this case, the plaintiff was able to get the defendants to 

sign a contract to pay $147,500 . 00 for a piece of property that had 

a fair market value of $100,000 . 00. When Mr. and Mrs. Cottrell did 

not perform, the plaintiff then sold the property for its fair 

market value of $100,000.00 shortly thereafter. Accordingly, the 

plaintiff has now received the value of the property . The 

plaintiff, nevertheless, is asking the court to award it over and 

above what the property was worth. 

In the domestic case of Derby v. Derby, 8 Va. App. 19, 378 

S.E.2d 74 (1989), the Court, in considering a property settlement 

agreement, held that certain bargains may be unconscionable when 

the value exchanged is unequal and when there are other attending 

circumstances to the contract which makes it inequitable. In 

Derby, the Court held that the agreement was unconscionable. In 
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the case at hand, the agreement clearly was unequal in the amount 

of values to be exchanged. The plaintiff was asking $147,500.00 

for a property worth $100,000 . 00. The plaintiff's conduct has been 

inequitable in that the plaintiff failed to represent its true 

identity; failed to represent that the corporation did not truly 

exist; and placed ·different names on legal documents, whereby 

leaving the plaintiff an option of declaring the contract or 

agreements unenforceable. 

The defendants respectfully move the Court to find this 

agreement unconscionable and, in equity, refuse to enforce it. 

CONCLUSION 

The defendants move this Court to e nter judgment in their 

favor denying the plaintiff's breach of contract claim for the 

following reasons: 

The plaintiff does not have the authority under statutory law 

in Virginia to contract or transact business at a time when the 

corporation is not in existence and, accordingly, the contract is 

unenforceable. 

Secondly, enforcement of a transaction which took place while 

a corporation was in dissolution, is clearly against the sound 

public policy in Virginia . 

Thirdly, the plaintiff comes into this Court with unclean 

hands, and the relief requested should be denied. 

Fourthly, . there was no mutuality of assent between the parties 

in this case since the plaintiff never existed. 
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Finally, the claim by the plaintiff should be denied based on 

the parties having entered into an unconscionable bargain. 

Edward D. Barnes (VSB # 12288) 

DAVID E. COTTRELL 
and 
CHRISTINE G. COTTRELL 

Daniel M. Koliadko, Jr. (VSB #30033) 
Edward D. Barnes & Associates, P . C. 
P. 0. Box 104 
10101 Iron Bridge Road 
Chesterfield, VA 23832-0104 
(804) 748-5897 
{804) 751-0918 (telecopier) 

CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that on this ~ day of April, 1993, I 
mailed a true copy of the foregoing Defendants' Motion and 
Memorandum to Dismiss to Archibald Wallace, III, Esquire, Sands, 
Anderson, Marks & Miller, P. 0. Box 1998, Richmond, VA 23216-1998. 
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VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE COUN1Y OF GOOCHLAND 

GENERAL SYSTEMS SOF'IW ARE 
CORP., 

Plaintiff, 

v. Case No. L92-60 

DAVID E. COITRELL and 
CHRISTINE G. COITRELL, 

Defendants. 

PLAINTIFF'S REPLY TO DEFENDANTS' 
MOTION AND MEMORANDUM TO DISMISS 

The plaintiff, General Systems Corp. ("General Systems"), by counsel, files its reply 

to the Motion and Memorandum to Dismiss ("Memorandum") filed on behalf of defendants 

David E. and Christine G. Cottrell (the "Cottrells"). For the reasons specified below, as well 

as those set forth in its letter brief of April 12, 1993, General Systems respectfully submits 

it was able and in fact entitled to execute the Contract of Purchase, and that the sales price, 

negotiated at arms length between the parties, was conscionable. Accordingly, General 

Systems requests the entry of the an order denying the Cottrells' Motion to Dismiss and 

awarding judgment in its favor. 

ANALYSIS 

General Systems will not repeat its factual and legal argument as set forth in its letter 

of April 12, 1993 as it incorporates by reference those arguments as if specifically set forth 

in this reply. Rather, General Systems responds to the legal conclusions urged by the 

defendants in their Memorandum. 
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A General Systems Was Capable of Executing and Entitled to Execute the 
Contract of Purchase 

The Cottrells contend General Systems' Motion for Judgment ought to be dismissed 

because Virginia's public policy is diametrically opposed to corporations which continue 

their normal business affairs after dissolution. First, they argue Virginia Code § 13.1-755 

disallows General Systems; claim because it was not a corporation at the time the contract 

was executed. They cite a number of cases, distinguishable on their face, and urge the 

Court to construe Virginia Code § 13.1-755 (the survival of remedy provision) in such a way 

as to defeat the very purpose for which the Code's dissolution provisions were enacted. 

Second, the Cottrells, without supporting fact or legal justification, boldly accuse General 

Systems of committing a misdemeanor by arguing it has continued to transact business in 

the Commonwealth of Virginia as a dissolved corporation in violation of Virginia Code 

§ 13.1-613. Therefore, they contend, General Systems comes to this Court with unclean 

hands and ought to be denied the relief to which it is clearly entitled under the law. 

The defendants' position is who lly without merit. As a preliminary observation, their 

argument basically asks this Court to find that the provisions of Title 13.1 of the Virginia 

Code operate to forbid the very practices which they were enacted to facilitate. They argue 

General Systems could not enter a contract to sell property because it was as a dissolved or 

terminated corporation notwithstanding the fact that Virginia Code§§ 13.1-745(A) and 13.1-

752 expressly authorize such activity ( 1) when a corporation is dissolved and (2) when a 

corporation is automatically termina ted, respectively. Indeed, the antithesis of defendants' 

argument has already been expressly rejected by the Supreme Court of Virg~nia in McLean 

Bank v. Nelson, 232 Va. 420, ( 1986). In McLean Bank, the Court rejected a corporate 
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officer's argument that personal liability could not be imposed upon reinstatement of a 

corporation's existence noting that "[i]t is inconceivable that a statute could operate in such 

a way as to permit the very thing it expressly forbids." !d. at 428. 

The defendants argue that Virginia Code § 13.1-755, the survival of remedy provision, 

"clearly disallows any claim by [General Systems] in this case." Memorandum at 10. In 

support of their argument, defendants urge the Court to strictly construe Virginia Code 

§ 13.1-755 as it is a statutory provision in derogation of the common law. However, the 

defendants fail to recognize that as a remedial measure, the survival of remedy and the 

dissolution provisions are entitled to a liberal construction to effectuate their purpose. 

United States v. Village Corp., 298 F.2d 816, 819 (4th Cir. 1962). Indeed, the liberal 

construction approach was adopted by the Village Corp. Court after reviewing the 

recommendations prepared by the Virginia Code Commission in conjunction with the 

drafting of Title 13.1. Thus, the provisions of§ 13.1-755 ought to be read in conjunction 

with the rest of Title 13.1 and liberally construed so as to not defeat the purposes for which 

the dissolution provisions were enacted. 

A5 a practical matter, however, it makes no difference whether a strict construction 

or a liberal construction approach is applied when reading § 13.1-755. In either case, the 

Cottrells are clearly incorrect when they assert that the provision "clearly disallows any claim 

by the plaintiff in this case." Memorandum at 10. A careful reading of the provision reveals 

that the General Assembly merely intended to reserve all available remedies to enforce 

rights or claims existing prior to termination of corporate existence to ensure that the 

remnants of the common law do not operate to impair those rights. It does not address in 
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any manner whatsoever, either by granting or by withdrawing, the availability of any remedy 

to enforce a right or a claim arising after termination. It is an enabling, not a disabling 

statute. Indeed, § 13.1-755 need not address any rights arising after termination as those 

are addressed elsewhere in the title. 

General Systems was both capable of entering and was entitled to enter a contract 

to sell its real property as either a dissolved corporation or as a corporation whose existence 

had been terminated. To paraphrase the provisions of Virginia Code § 13.1-745(A), a 

dissolved corporation is expressly authorized to wind up and liquidate its business and affairs 

by collecting its assets, disposing of its properties, discharging its liabilities, distributing its 

remaining property and doing every other act necessary to wind up and liquidate its business 

and affairs. Va. Code§ 13.1-745(A), as amended. Similarly, a corporation whose existence 

is automatically terminated is expressly authorized by Virginia Code § 13.1-752(A) to engage 

in such activity. Specifically, when a corporation's existence is automatically terminated, 

§ 13.1-752(A) provides, in pertinent part, that: 

[The corporate] properties and affairs shall pass automatically 
to its directors as trustees in liquidation. Thereupon, the 
trustees shall proceed to collect the assets of the corporation; 
sell, convey and dispose of such of its properties as are not to 
be distributed in kind to its shareholders; pay, satisfy and 
discharge its liabilities and obligations; and do all other acts 
required to liquidate its business and affairs. 

Va. Code§ 13.1-752(A), as amended (emphasis provided). Clearly, General Systems, both 

as a terminated corporation under the provisions of Virginia Code § 13.1-752 and as a 

dissolved corporation under the provisions of Virginia Code§ 13.1-745(A), was capable of 

contracting and in fact entitled to contract to sell its real property. To construe Virginia 
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Code§ 13.1-755 (the survival of remedy provision) in the manner in which the defendants 

suggest would clearly defeat the purposes of Virginia Code §§ 13.1-745(A) and 13.1-752. 

General Systems respectfully submits that the liberal construction to which the Village Corp. 

Court referred would effectuate the remedial measures of the entire title. 

Defendants also suggest by implication that General Systems was not capable of filing 

suit because it was a dissolved corporation both at the time the contract was entered and 

at the time it filed suit. They also argue in no uncertain terms that General Systems' 

reliance on the reinstatement provisions of Virginia Code § 13.1-754 are insufficient to cure 

or resurrect General Systems corporate status such that it was capable of entering a contract 

and suing to remedy the Cottrells' breach of that contract. 

The defendants fail to note that § 13.1-745(B)(5) expressly provides that the 

"[d]issolution of a corporation does not ... prevent [t]he commencement of a proceeding 

by or against the corporation in its corporate name." ·va. Code § 13.1-745(B)(5), as 

amended. In enacting this provision, the General Assembly imposed no limitations which 

would preclude General Systems' suit. Indeed, it would be inconceivable that the legislature 

would attempt to do so. Virginia Code§ 13.1-752(A) specifically empowers its directors to 

enforce the corporate obligations as trustees in liquidation. General Systems has in fact 

commenced a proceedi!lg to recover on a claim which arose by virtue of the Cottrells' 

breach of their agreement to buy real property to liquidate the assets. The mere fact that 

it was in dissolution or was automatically terminated is irrelevant as both§§ 13.1-745(A) and 

13.1-752(A) specifically authorize dissolved and automatically terminated corporations to do 

all other acts required to liquidate its business and affairs. 
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The defendants also fail to recognize that Virginia Code § 13.1-754 specifically 

authorizes a corporation whose existence has been terminated to be reinstated upon proper 

application. Once accepted, the Commission is required to enter an order of reinstatement, 

at which time "the corporate existence shall be deemed to have continued from the date of 

termination of corporate existence." Va. Code § 13.1-754, as amended (emphasis added). 

In short, this section provides that, once reinstated, a corporation's existence is retroactively 

reconferred and since that existence "shall be deemed to have continued from the date of 

termination", all acts that the corporation undertakes are deemed to be acts of the 

corporation. In re Wine Farms, Inc., 94 Bankr. 410 (Bankr. W.D. Va. 1988). 

Of particular interest is the fact that the General Assembly chose to include only one 

proviso when authorizing the reinstatement of a corporation under§ 13.1-754. Under this 

section, although the corporate existence relates back to the date of termination, the 

General Assembly specifically provided that any "reinstatement shall have no effect on any 

question of personal liability of the directors, officers or agents in respect to the period 

between termination of corporate existence and reinstatement." Va. Code§ 13.1-745. As 

enacted, the statute does not supply any other proviso; it does not except from its enabling 

provisions a dissolved or terminated corporation's actions in entering a contract to sell real 

property. It merely provides that personal liability of the officers and directors will not be 

affected. As the McLean Bank Court noted, "[u]nder the well established principles of 

statutory interpretation, where possible, every word of a statute must be given meaning." 

232 Va. 420 at 427 (citation omitted). As the Village Corp. Court noted, "the provisions of 

Title 13.1 are "entitled to a liberal construction to effectuate their purposes." 298 F.2d 816, 
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819 (citation omitted). Had the General Assembly intended to limit the retroactive effect 

of the reinstatement provisions or to disable what a reinstated corporation was authorized 

to do, it could and would have expressly limited the effect of reinstatement in a manner 

much broader than it did. 

The Cottrells attempt to distinguish In re Wine Farms, Inc., 94 Bankr. (Bankr. W.D. 

Va. 1988) case on the grounds that the case involved a corporate debtor which was winding 

down its corporate affairs, but that in the case at bar General Systems was transacting 

business, not winding down, in violation of Virginia Code § 13.1-613. 

Once again, the defendants' argument is without merit. The mere fact that a 

corporation happens to be a bankrupt debtor and successfully petitions for reinstatement in 

order to complete the adjudication in bankruptcy has no bearing whatsoever on the effect 

of the reinstatement. General Systems, although not a bankrupt debtor, successfully 

petitioned for reinstatement to complete the process of dissolution. There is no material 

difference between a reinstated corporation's status as a bankrupt debtor and a liquidating 

corporation in dissolution which would justify the application of a different rule for the 

retroactive effect of reinstatement. 

Moreover, there is no factual basis upon which to conclude that General Systems was 

"transacting" business as contemplated by Virginia Code § 13.1-613. As the facts clearly 

establish and as the defendants themselves expressly acknowledge, General Systems was in 

the business of selling computer software in Central Virginia. Memorandum at 2. It was 

not incorporated to sell nor was it in the business of selling real property in the normal 

course of its business. The sale which is the subject of this suit was incidental to its busin~ss 
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purpose and was, in fact, part of the dissolution of the corporation. 

The significance of this point is highlighted in Continental Properties, Inc. v. Ullman 

Co., 436 F. Supp. 538 (E.D. Va. 1977). In Ullman, Judge Warriner held that a foreign 

corporation which was engaged in the manufacture and sale of household items was not 

"transacting business" by entering a land purchase agreement and executing a construction 

contract. The Court found that the company was engaged in "what some courts refer to as 

'acts preliminary to doing business' and that those acts were not ordinary business 

transactions, but merely incidental transactions." Id. at 542. Consequently, the Court found 

that the corporation was not required to procure a certificate of authority and that the 

corporation's officers and directors were not subjected to personal liability. Id. at 543. The 

same reasoning applies in the case at bar. General System's sale of its real estate is an 

incidental transaction having nothing to do with its business purpose other thank liquidation 

and dissolution. 

The Cottrells also cite a number of cases, including Harris v. T.l., Inc., 243 Va. 63 

(1992) to support their proposition that a cause of action which arises subsequent to the 

corporation's termination is not enforceable. However, Harris is easily distinguishable from 

the case at bar. The Harris Court analyzed a corporation's liability on a personal injury 

cause of action which did not arise until after the corporation's termination. Relying upon 

Virginia Code§ 13.1-755, the Court found that the termination of the corporate existence 

did not "take away or impair any remedy available to or against the corporation ... for any 

right or claim existing or liability incurred, prior to such termination." !d. at 67. In addition, 

the cause of action which the Court declined to enforce as a potential liability was asserted 
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by a third party in a case having nothing to do with the conduct or winding down of the 

corporation's business and affairs. 

In contrast, General Systems is exercising its statutory rights, indeed obligations, 

under the express provisions of Virginia Code §§ 13.1-745 and 13.1-752. The General 

Assembly would hardly permit a corporation to enter into a contract or perform "all other 

acts required to liquidate its business and affairs" unless those actions were enforceable. 

Once again, the antithesis of the McLean Bank Court's observation applies; as antithetically 

paraphrased, it is inconceivable that a statute could operate in such a way as to forbid or 

preclude the very thing which it expressly permits. It is inconceivable that the General 

Assembly would authorize a corporation to do all those things which are necessary to wind 

down its business and affairs without allowing some remedy when, during the course of that 

dissolution, a breach of contract occurs. Moreover, it would be inconceivable that the 

General Assembly would enact a statute which, if interpreted as the defendants suggest, 

would effectively preclude the owner of real estate, which happened to be a terminated or 

dissolved corporation, from ever disposing of its real property because it no longer retained 

its corporate status. Otherwise, real property would be held in perpetuity by entities which 

are no longer recognized by the Commonwealth, a concept completely foreign to the public 

policy of this state. 

B. The Sales Price Negotiated Between the Parties Was Conscionable 

Defendants argue that the contract of purchase was unconscionable because they 

elected (without any fraud, misrepresentation or undue influence) to sign a contract to pay 

$147,500.00 for real property which General Systems was ultimately forced to sell after th~ir 
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breach for the reduced price of $100,000.00 to avoid foreclosure. They suggest the purchase 

price is unconscionable notwithstanding the fact that the property was originally listed for 

$175,000.00 and the fact that they first offered to purchase the property in January of 1991 

for $135,000.00, $35,000.00 over and above what they now contend was the true and fair 

market value. 

General Systems relies upon its arguments in its letter of April 12, 1993. However, 

it merely notes, once again, that "whether wise, or unwise, the agreement, in view of the 

testimony that [a purchaser] had the capacity to make it and that it was his own free, 

voluntary act, cannot be impeached, however unreasonable and imprudent it may seem to 

others." Banner v. Rosser, 96 Ya. 238, 250 (1898). There is evidence to support the price 

contracted and the price for which the property originally listed. Moreover, none of the 

requisite circumstances exist which would justify any findings that this contract of purchase 

was unconscionable. In fact, the case upon which the Cottrells rely, Derby v. Derby, 8 Va. 

App. 19, 378 S.E.2d 74 (1989), involved gross disparities between the value of the properties 

the divorcing properties would receive. The disparities alone were insufficient to find the 

deal unconscionable. But, when coupled with a party's concealment about her adulterous 

relationships, her misrepresentations about her intentions to return to the marital 

relationship, and her su.ccessful orchestration of events in connection with the execution of 

the separation agreement to prevent her husband's prior consultation with legal counsel, the 

totality of circumstances justified a finding of unconscionability. None of the circumstances 

present in Derby, all of which were designed to take advantage of weakness of mind and 

emotion, exist in this case. 
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As the Derby Court notes, "[i]f inadequacy of price or inequality of value are the only 

indicia of unconscionability, the case must be extreme to justify equitable relief." /d. at 79 

quoting Smith Bros. v. Beresford, 128 Va. 137, 169-170 (1920). The Derby Court further 

noted that "[a] person may legally agree to make a partial gift of his or her property or may 

legally make a bad bargain." /d. To the extent the Cottrells made a bad bargain, they were 

legally entitled to do so and they exercised that right. Notwithstanding General Systems' 

disagreement with the Cottrells view of the purchase price, there is no evidence of improper 

conduct, fraud or other unconscionable or extreme conduct which would justify a finding 

that this contract, negotiated at arms length, was unconscionable. 

For the reasons stated, General Systems respectfully requests the entry of an order 

denying defendants' Motion to Dismiss and awarding judgment in its favor 

AI ibald Wallace, III 
Richard T Pledger 
SANDS, ANDERSON, MARKS & MILLER 
1400 Ross Building 
801 East Main Street 
Post Office Box 1998 
Richmond, Virginia 23216-1998 
(804) 648-1636 
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CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing was mailed, postage 
prepaid, to Edward D. Barnes, Esquire, P. 0. Box 104, 10101 Iron Bridge Road, 
Chesterfield, Virginia 23832-0104, counsel for defendants, this :fb day of May, 1993. 
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VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE COUNTY OF GOOCHLAND 

GENERAL SYSTEMS SOFTWARE 
CORP., 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

DAVID E. COTTRELL and 
CHRISTINE G. COTTRELL, 

Defendants. 

Case No. L92-60 

FINAL ORDER 

On March 29, 1993, this matter was tried before the court, 

sitting without a jury. At the request of the Court, the parties 

prepared and submitted post-trial memoranda of law. After review 

of the evidence and legal memoranda, the Court finds for the 

plaintiff, General Systems Software Corp. 

It is therefore ADJUDGED and ORDERED that the plaintiff, 

General Systems Software Corp., recover and have judgment against 

the defendants, David E. Cottrell and Christine G. Cottrell, for 

the sum of FORTY SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($47,500.00), 

less a six (6) percent real estate commission of TWO THOUSAND EIGHT 

HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS ($2,850.00). Interest on the judgment shall 

accrue as of June 4, 1993, the date of the Court's opinion, at the 

judgment rate of nine (9) percent, until paid. 

ENTER: '( / '/! 9'31 ~ 

A~ 
Archibald Wallace, III 

Srl~:::::trJJ§::::ED TO: 

Daniel M. Koliadko, Jr. ~. 66 



VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE COUNTY OF GOOCHLAND 

GENERAL SYSTEMS SOFTWARE 
CORP . , 

Plaintiff , 

v . 

DAVID E. COTTRELL and 
CHRISTINE G. COTTRELL , 

De fendan t s. 

Case No . L92-60 

CLARIFIED 
AND 

AMENDED STATEMENT OF FACTS 

Come now the defendants , by counsel, and pursuant to Rule 

S:ll(c) of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virgin i a , submit the 

following Statement of Facts and request that this honorable Court 

sign the certificate attached, that this document may become part 

of the record on appeal. 

Opening Statement of Plaintiff: 

Archibald Wallace began his opening comments discussing 

General Systems Software Corporation and how Mr . Wil l iam Kenney, 

Jr . had run this bu siness selling computer software to cu stomers in 

Central Virginia . He stated that in the late 1980's Mr . Kenney was 

changing his business and went into the franchising business with 

Tom's Company . General Systems Software was automatically 

dissolved September 1, 1989 and at that time the only asset of the 

corporation was the land that it owned a t Broadrun Subdivi sion, 

which is adjacent the Hermitage Country Club . He stated tha~ in 

1987 a deed was signed and recorded transferring the land from the 
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corporation to Mr. and Mrs. Kenney . He stated that for tax 

reasons, a Deed of Recision was signed transferring the property 

back to the corporation. 

Following that time period, Mr. Kenney was looking into new 

business opportunities. Mr . Kenney needed cash and he arranged to 

list the subject property through Mr. Ed Wood. Mr. Wood showed the 

property to a number of interested individuals and it was listed 

for $175, 000.00. Mr. Wallace described the subject property as 

overlooking the golf course with a lake view. He stated that there 

was a number of people interested in the property, including a Mr. 

Cottrell who looked at a number of pieces of land and decided to 

negotiate with respect to the property known as Lot 2, Block A, 

Section 3, The Broad Run Subdivision. 

Mr . Wallace stated that there were offers and counteroffers 

and ultimately the parties agreed on a price of $147,000 . 00. A 

contract was signed and a closing date was set for July 1, 1991. 

When July 1, 1991 came there was no closing. He stated that 

the plaintiff made efforts to continue to work out the closing for 

July or early August of 1991. He stated that Mr. Kenney, upon the 

advice of counsel, put the Cottrells on terms; if they did not 

close the property the plaintiff would seek legal remedies against 

them. He stated that on October 1, 1991, Mr. Kenney came to the 

conclusion that nothing was going to happen with the Cottrells and 

on October 4, 1991, again on advice of counsel, the Cottrells were 

advised that their failure to close was deemed to be in breach and 

that the property was relisted in October. 
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Mr. Wallace stated that there were two reasons why Mr . Kenney 

had to move the property quickly: (1) Mr. Kenney's own financial 

situation was at the critical stage; and (2) the real estate market 

had collapsed. 

By the end of 1991 they had come across a buyer and t he 

property was sold to Mr. and Mrs. MacDonald in early 1992 in t he 

amount of $100, 000 . 00. Accordingly, the plaintiff was seeking 

damages in the amount of $47,500.00 minus the amount of the real 

estate commission previously paid which was $8,850 . 00, for a net 

amount of $38,750.00 plus interest from July 1, 1991. 

Opening Statement of Defendant: 

It should be noted that the parties stipulated that any of the 

documents in the Goochland Circuit Court Clerk's o ffice related t o 

this matter would be admissible in this case. Edward D. Barnes 

stated that there was lack of a mutuality of consent, which is 

required in real estate contracts, because the plaintiff did not 

exist at the time the contract was made. He then stated that the 

plaintiff has not come t o court with clean hands as he had 

misrepresented himself and his authority to transact business . He 

stated that not only was this company winding down but as of 

September 1, 1989 the company had wound down as far as it could go. 

He stated that as early as 1987 the company no longer filed annual 

reports, which caused the company to be terminated on September 1, 

1989. The deed of July 9, 1987 transferring the property from the 

corporation to Mr. and Mrs. Kenney was introduced. The Deed of 
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Recision which was not recorded until June, 1991, was introduced. 

He stated that the contract on its face is not valid and that 

the reinstitution of the corporation the morning of trial was an 

attempt to resurrect that which has been gone. 

The Court: 

The Honorable F. Ward Harkrader, Jr. granted the defendant's 

motion to transfer the case to the Chancery side of the court and 

stated that evidence would be presented today and, following the 

evidence, each side would be given an opportunity to submit wri tten 

arguments, and that he was particularly interested in ratificat ion 

of acts by a corporation upon reinstatement and duration of a wind 

down . 

PRESENTATION OF EVIDENCE: 

Plaintiff's Case 

First witness, Ed Wood: 

Mr. Wood testified that he currently resides at 8110 Saltmill 

Road, Henrico, Virginia. He has been president of the Wood Company 

for fourteen years as a real estate broker. He further stated that 

he has been selling real estate in western Henrico and eastern 

Goochland for approximately eleven years and that he has sold 

approximately fifty lots in the eastern Goochland area . He further 

stated that he was a co-developer of a seven lot area and a general 

partner in another area. He further stated in response to a 

question by Mr. Wallace, that from 1990 to 1992 he was active in 
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selling real estate in the eastern Goochland area. 

He testified that in 1990 he first got involved with Mr. 

Kenney with respect to the listing of Lot 2, Section 3, of the 

Broad Run Subdivision. He stated that he listed this l ot on 

November 16, 1990 for $175, 000. 00 and that this was a formal 

listing. He was asked what marketing efforts he used . The witness 

replied that he used personal contacts with people with whom he had 

dealt in the past; the multi-listing service; and advertisements in 

the newspapers. 

Q: Did you use other lots in the area to compare with the 

$175,000 . 00 you were asking for the lot in question? 

A: Yes, I used the following lots which were listed and marketed: 

1. a 1 acre lot listed for $135,000 . 00; 

2 . a 1 and 3/4 acre lot for $175,000 . 00; 

3 . 2 . 32 acres lot for $185,000.00; 

4. a 5 acre lot for $250,0000.00; 

5. a 4 acre lot for $175,000 . 00; 

6. 2+ acre lot for $200,000 . 00; 

7. 2 . 1 acre lot for $185,000 .00 ; and 

8 . a 3 acre lot for $193,000.00 

These listings were for December, 1990 and January, 1991. 

Mr . Wallace continued his examination: 

Q: What would cause the difference in the prices that you have 

just listed? 

A: The location and proximity to the golf course and the size of 

the lot would cause the difference in prices. 
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Mr. Wood testified that he had listed only some of these lots 

that he had testified to and that he had some sales in 1989 and 

1990. He did not testify as to how much any of these properties 

were sold for. 

Q: How would property on a golf course affect its value? 

A: It would markedly increase the value. This particular l o t in 

question had two golf courses running beside it. 

Q: After listing the lot for $175,000.00, did you have anyone 

interested in it? 

A: Yes. 

Q: Was Mr. Cottrell one of them? 

A: Yes, both Mr. and Mrs. Cottrell looked at the subject property 

and other property at Goosepoint, one for $185,000 . 00 and one for 

$175,000.00. 

Mr. Wood testified that they just drove by the 1.75 acre lot 

for $175,000.00 and the 2.32 acre lot for $185,000.00. He stated 

that all the properties were shown to the Cottrells on the same 

day, and that they walked through the lot (Mr. Kenney's, the lot in 

question) . He stated that no offer was made on that day but 

shortly thereafter Mr . Wood talked to the Cottrells and they signed 

an offer for $135,000.00. This offer was given to Mr. Kenney and 

he countered for $150,000.00. The Cottrells then counter offered 

for $1~2,500.00. Again Mr. Kenney countered at $150,000 . 00. 

Q: What happened next? 

A: ·There was a period of time where there was not action taken. 

Then, on February 20, Mr. Kenney withdrew his offer. At that point 
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Mr . Cottrell made an offer of $147,500.00 and it was accepted by 

Mr. Kenney on March 6, 1991. Mr. Wallace then showed Mr. Wood the 

Contract f or Purchase and asked h i m to ide ntify the signatures of 

the purchasers. Mr . Wood testified that the purcha sers were David 

E. Cottrell and Christine Cottrell, as evidenced by their 

signatures. 

Q: Mr. Wallace asked Mr. Wood to testify as to how the seller had 

signed the contract. 

Mr. Barnes objected to Mr. Wood testifying as to how it was 

signed a nd the Court said the witness would be allowed to merely 

answer how it read. 

Q: Mr. Wallace asked were there any questions in anybody's mind 

that the corporation was signing this contract? 

Again Mr. Barnes objected and the Court sustained the 

objection and would not allow the witness to answer that question. 

Mr. Wallace then moved for the admission of the Contract to 

Purchase and Mr. Barnes objected on the grounds that this was not 

a contract between the parties to the suit; that the front of the 

contract stated that William Kenney, Jr. was the seller and Mr . 

Barnes s aid that he wanted to pres erve the fact that the defendant 

objects to the contract as being a binding instrume nt . The judge 

said that it would be preserved but that the contract would be 

admissible in evidence. 

Mr. Wood further testified that he had sporadic contact with 

Mr. and Mrs. Cottrell over the next seven days and only over the 

telephone. He testified that he discussed with Mr. Cottrell that . . 
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this was an all cash contract. At one point, Mr . Cottrell informed 

Mr. Wood that the Cottrells were going to obtain funds through an 

equity line and Mr. Wood stated that it made no difference to him 

where the funds came from. 

Mr. Wood testified that neither Mr. nor Mrs. Cottrell 

expressed any problems with being able to close on the closing date 

of July 1, 1991. 

Q: Mr . Wallace asked whether there was any reason why the 

contract would not close? 

Mr. Barnes objected stating that the question was too b road 

and the judge sustained the object i on. Finally, Mr. Wood said that 

he had not received any comments from the Cottrells indicating that 

there were any reservations regarding being able to close on July 

1, 1991 prior to July 1, 1991. 

At that point, Mr. Barnes said that the defendant would 

stipulate that the closing did not occur and Mr. Wallace stated 

that they would not accept that stipulation. 

Mr. Wood further test ified that there was no closing on July 

1, 1991 and that he spoke with Mr . Barnes' office and found out 

that the title work had been completed and he further testified 

that he called the real estate assistant at Mr . Wallace's office 

and that on July 10, 1 991 he called Mr. Cottrell but found out Mr . 

Cottrell was out of state and left two messages. He testified that 

on July 12, 1991, Mrs . Cottrell talked to him and stated that they 

still wanted to continue and try to close the deal and that they 

would be willing to put more money up front as earnest money . On 
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July 15, 1991, Mr. Wood spoke with Mr. Cottrell who stated that 

they would like to get the financing and close the deal and that 

they would put up more earnest money if necessary. On July 19, 

1991, Mr. Wood admitted that he telephoned Mr. Cottrell and spoke 

rudely to Mr . Cottrell at that time. There was no closing on the 

property by the Cottrells. 

Mr. Wood next testified that the property was then put back on 

the market at $160 , 000 . 00 at Mr. Kenney's request. Then later it 

was reduced to $145, 000 . 00. On December 15, 1991, Mr. Kenney 

informed Mr. Wood that he would withdraw the l i sting and would list 

with another real estate broker. 

At that point, Mr. Wallace began to ask Mr. Wood questions 

regarding what he experienced in the real estate market in the Fall 

of 1991. Mr. Barnes objected on the grounds that Mr . Wood had not 

been qualified as an expert . The judge allowed Mr. Barnes to voir 

dire Mr . Wood on his qualifications as follows: 

Q: Are you a certified appraiser? 

A: No. 

Q: Mr . Barnes inquired about his schooling. 

A: He had received a bachelor of arts degree in history. 

Q: Was the bulk of your practice in listing and selling? 

A: Yes . 

Mr. Wood stated that he had never testified as an expert before in 

court . Following the voir dire, and Mr . Barnes' objection, the 

Court stated that he was qualified as an expert real estate broker 

regarding sales in eastern Goochland County, including the Broad 
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Run Subdivision where the subject property was located. 

The examination by Mr . Wallace continued: 

Q: Did anything happen in the Fall of 1991 in the real estate 

market? 

A: The economy was going into a recession and there was a fall­

off in prices sin the real estate market at that time . 

Q: Did you compare the $100,000.00 to other sales at that time? 

The judge interrupted and asked the witness whether there was a 

reduction in the Broad Run area and what was that percentage of 

reduction. Mr. Wood said that he could not give a percentage of 

reduction because each property was different. 

Cross Examination of Mr . Wood by Mr . Barnes: 

Mr. Barnes first asked Mr . Wood for the listing agreement that 

he had in this file . Mr. Wood produced the listing agreement 

signed by Mr. Kenney and it was introduced as an exhibit at trial . 

Mr . Barnes then asked Mr. Wood: 

Q: As a real estate broker would you allow someone to list their 

property for sale if they did not own the property? 

A: I would not do that. He further stated that Mr . Kenney 

represented to him that he owned the property and that Mr. Wood 

thought that Mr . Kenney was the owner of the property and not the 

corporation . He clearly stated that he would not a l low someone to 

list a piece of property if they were not the owner and that based 

on Mr. Kenney's representation, he thought Mr. Kenney was the owner 

of the property. He did state that there was some confusion 
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regarding the deed and whether the deed had been recorded properly 

but that he was clearly under the impression that Mr. Kenney was 

the owner of the property and not the corporation . Mrs . Kenney did 

not sign the listing agreement. 

He further testified that the contract to purchase, dated 

February 26, 1991 had Mr. Kenney listed as seller on the front. 

When the Cottrells signed the contract to purchase there was no 

reference to the corporation on the document because the Cottrells 

signed the document first and at a later time Mr . Kenney signed t he 

document. Mr. Barnes asked: 

Q: Have you ever modified the listing agreement? 

A: I have never modified it to change the name to the 

corporation. Mr . Wood stated that he did not recall Mr. Kenney 

ever telling him that he was winding down the corporation . He 

further stated that he never had any discussions with lawyers for 

the corporation or could not recall having such discussions. He 

could not recall whether Mr . Kenney ever said he was going to 

record a deed putting the property back i nto the corporate name. 

Mr. Barnes then asked: 

Q: If you understood from Mr. Kenney that he was the owner of the 

corporation and that this is what you put down on the listing 

agreement, then why was there any confusion? 

A: He said that there was some question about the recording of 

the deed at the courthouse. 

The judge inquired of the witness that, if he thought the 

property was titled in the husband and wife's name, why didn't he 
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get the wife to sign it? It was suggested by Mr. Barnes that he 

thought he would not have any problems getting the wife's signature 

and he would do that on occasion. 

Mr . Barnes continued his examination: 

Q: Regarding the properties that you have discussed earlier, did 

any of those lots sell? 

A: The witness responded that one of the lots s o ld for 

$174,000.00 and it was a 2.5 acre lot on First Flight Lane, and it 

sold in 1992. He then stated that he had not sold any of the lots 

in the Broad Run division except for a property exchange with a 

business partner. Then the witness stated that he misunderstood 

the question, and that, in fact, there were some sales made of 

those lots he had listed, but he never identified the lots sold or 

the purchase price. Mr. Wood then stated that there was a second 

listing agreement but he coul d no t locate that agreement and he did 

not remember how it was signed. 

Redirect Examination by Mr. Wal lace: 

Q: You began to describe a conversation with the Cottrells 

regarding the status of the title. 

A: The witness again said, as he did on cross examination, that 

he did not recall the conversation. 

Next witness, William kenney, Jr.: 

Mr. Kenney first testified that General Systems Software 

Corporat i on purchased the property in question back in 1986, that 
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it measured 2.7 acres of undeveloped land, and at that time did not 

have a golf course. He paid $58,000 for it. He further testified 

that the General Systems Software Corporation was a company that he 

owned and had rented office space and bought the real estate as an 

investment. He stated that he was the original stockholder and 

then at a later time his wife became a 40% stockholder. He stated 

that his wife never took an active role in the corporation as she 

had a full time job at Virginia Power . He stated that the company 

leased some office space and owned some equipment. 

About 1988 he wanted to gear down the business and get into 

another line of .business. He went to his lawyer and inquired about 

the corporation and his lawyer advised him that it would dissolve 

itself. At that time there were a couple of assets l eft in the 

corporation's name including equipment, a lease, and the land in 

question. The equipment assets were transferred to Master 

Computer. Ultimately the only asset remaining in the dissolved 

corporation was the real estate which is the subject of this 

action . Mr. Kenney testified he was both a shareholder and 

director of General Systems Software Corp. 

Q: Regarding the letter of September 11, 1989 terminating the 

corporation, did you ever receive this notice? 

A: Yes. The witness began to testify about some information from 

his corporate attorney and the State Corporation Commission, and 

Mr. Barnes objected on hearsay grounds, which objection was 

sustained. He went on to testify that, as a result of his 

conversation with Mr. Pannell, he decided to let the corporation 
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dissolve. In 1989 he testified that the corporation still owned 

property at the Broa d Run Subdivis i on and sever al computer systems . 

Q: From the summer of 1 989 onward, were you engaged in other 

services? 

A: No, at that time I was only doing computer software business. 

In late January, 1990 I started to investigate other alternatives 

including Toms Company, and I pursued other businesses, including 

the Toms franchise, and discussed my options with Forbes, a 

business broker. He testified that, in order to buy into the 

franchise, he was going to put up the corporation's only asset , 

that he was going to sell the property to get the cash to get into 

the franchise business. At that time he put the property up for 

sale with Ed Wood. 

Q: At the time you met with Mr . Wood for the sale of the 

property, did you discuss what name would be used? 

A: Yes . Then the listing was signed by William Kenney, J r . Mr. 

Barnes made the objection to Mr . Kenney testifying about why the 

name of William Kenney was used based on the parol evidence rule, 

and the Court overruled the objection . Mr . Wallace made the 

argument that the document at issue is the contract to purchase and 

that the listing agreement was really ~t issue anyway . 

Mr . Kenney testified that he put his name on the listing 

document because no deed was recorded at the courthouse which put 

the property back into the corporation's name. He stated that he 

needed to get it cured and needed to record the Deed of Recision. 

Q: Was the price determined based on other listing prices in the 
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area? 

Mr. Barnes objected, unless the witness had firsthand 

knowledge . The Court sustained the objection if the question 

was based on listings in the area . The witness testified that in 

his conversations with Mr. Wood he ~ecided to put a fair price on 

the property that would allow the property to be moved and that is 

why he chose the $175,000.00 . 

Q: Were you involved in the marketing of the property? 

A: Not really. Just if someone would ask me about the property 

I would state what it was going to sell for and who was my broker. 

The witness continued to testify that the next thing that 

happened was Mr. Wood brought him an offer of $135,000.00 from the 

Cottrells. He said that the offer was too low and that he 

countered but he could not remember the exact numbers. He stated 

that he didn't have any reason to believe that the numbers given by 

Mr . Wood were incorrect regarding the counteroffers. Ultimately a 

contract was s i gned. He received the offer of $147,000.00 while he 

was out of town and when he came back to town he accepted it. 

Mr. Kenney further testified that all the handwriting on the 

left side of the Contract to Purchase was his handwriting and that 

he signed his name and then under that he put 11 for General Systems 

Software Company. 11 He further testified that he put it in the name 

of General Systems Software to make it legal as only the 

corporation could transfer the property. 

He then testified that he had no contact with the Cottrells 

after July 1 , 1991 and that he was mainly dealing with Mr. Wood and 
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with his attorney. He testified that the Deed of Recision was 

recorded prior to the closing set for July 1, 1991 . The Deed of 

Recision was admitted into evidence. 

He further testified that there was no indication that the 

contract would not close on July 1, 1991. When the contract did 

not close, Mr. Kenney called Mr. Wood's and Mr . Wallace's offices . 

At this point there was an objection to hearsay, which was 

sustained. 

Q: Did the contract close in the first two to three weeks of 

July? 

A : No sir. Mr. Kenney instructed his attorney to draft a letter 

t o Mr. and Mrs. Cottrell, which letter was dated July 23, 1991. 

Mr. Barnes objected to t he admission of this letter because of the 

opinions in it, which were incorrect and irrelevant. The Court 

said that it would admit the letter but may not accept the opinions 

stated in the letter. 

Q : As of July 23, 1991, did you have any contact with the 

Cottrells? 

A: I had not had contact but I did have contact with Mr. Cottrell 

shortly thereafter . The witness then testified that he instructed 

Mr. Wallace to send the closing documents to the closing attorney. 

Q: Had you heard from the Cottrells in response to the July 23, 

1991 letter? 

A: No sir. The witness testified that August 15, 1991 came, and 

there was no closing . 

Mr. Kenney then called Mr. Cottrell, who said there was no 
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problem, and they met for breakfast. Mr. Cottrell stated at 

breakfast that he still wanted the property and asked Mr. Kenney if 

he could do some of the financing and Mr . Kenney said that he could 

do that . Mr. Kenney testified that they left the breakfast meeting 

with the understanding that the lawyers would handle the details . 

Mr. Kenney then instructed his attorney to send a letter dated 

August 29, 1991. This letter was admitted into evidence as 

Plaintiff's No. 6. After that, there was no response by the 

Cottrells and the letter of August 29, 1991 did not call for a 

closing date. 

Mr. Kenney then testified that Mr. Barnes called, whereupon 

Mr. Barnes objected. The question was changed, and Mr. Kenney 

testified that Cottrell never accepted the offer. 

Mr. Kenney then testified that he had never heard anything 

from the Cottrells in this time period about the corporation not 

being authorized to do business or whether there was any problem 

with the corporation. 

Mr. Kenney then instructed Mr. Wood to place the property back 

on the market. After thirty days the listing price was dropped to 

$145,000.00 and at that point Mr. Kenney switched agents. 

Mr. Kenney was asked questions about his personal financial 

condition during this time period and Mr. Barnes objected. The 

Court overruled the objection after asking Mr. Barnes whether 

failure to mitigate was still a part of the defense, and Mr. Barnes 

said that it was. Mr. Kenney testified that he had to get an 

equity line to pay the debt service on the subject property. Mr. 
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Kenney then testified that the tax returns for the corporation were 

showing a loss and there was an objection regarding this. The 

judge overruled the objection based on the fact that Mr . Kenney was 

the stockholder of the corporation and prepared all the information 

for the tax returns. Mr. Kenney testified that he continued to 

take money out of ·his equity line to make the payments on the 

property and then later approached Jefferson National Bank for a 

loan. 

Mr. Kenney testified that the Cottrells never complained about 

the price or suggested that the price was too high. 

Cross Examination by Mr. Barnes: 

Mr . Barnes gave Mr. Kenney a copy 

incorporation and asked him t o identify it. 

of the articles of 

The witness replied 

that these were the Articles of Incorporation for General Systems 

Software Corp. 

Q: Did your wife plan an active part in the corporation? 

A: No. 

Q: Your wife is listed as a director on the articles, isn't that 

correct? 

A: The witness looked at the articles again and said yes that was 

correct, but she is a full time employee with Virginia Power and 

did not play an active role. 

Q: Was the property transferred to Mr . and Mrs . Kenney on July 9, 

1987? 

A: Yes sir. 
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Q: Then at that point, the corporation no longer owned the 

property, isn't that correct, because the deed transferred it out 

of the corporate name? 

A: I cannot answer that because I am not a lawyer. 

Mr. Barnes showed the witness the notice of termination, and this 

was admitted as defense Exhibit 3. 

Mr. Kenney was questioned about where the corporation did its 

business. He stated that the company was first located at his 

house at 1377 Constitution Drive and then they rented office space 

in Mechanicsville, but he couldn't remember the exact date that 

they started renting office space, but he thought it was in 1985. 

He did not recall when they left that particular office. 

The witness stated further that he has traded under PM 

Services, a subchapter S corporation, and that this company was 

started in 1984 or 1985. He stated that it went out of business in 

approximately 1989. 

He further stated that he operated individually and that the 

corporation was reinstated this morning, being March 29, 1993. 

Upon further questioning, he stated that he had filed tax returns 

for the corporation for 1989, 1990, 1991, and 1992 . He stated that 

he had shown losses for those tax returns and that he did have the 

tax returns with him. He stated that Mark Jones & Associates did 

his taxes for him . He further testified that he did not pay for a 

business license for the years 1988, 1989, 1990, and 1992. He was 

asked about whether the corporation had paid insurance, and he was 

not sure about whether they had. He admitted that the deed 

19 

85 



transferring the property from husband and wife back to the 

corporation was not recorded until 1991. He was questioned 

regarding the contract that he signed with Mr. and Mrs. MacDonald 

and why the contract was just in Mr. Kenney's name and not the 

corporation. 

A: I signed it because in my viewpoint I was the corporation. 

Q: So it does not matter if you or the corporation signs it? 

A: That is not correct, you are making assumptions . 

The witness was asked whether he had corporate counsel throughout 

these transactions and he said yes except when he signed the 

contract with the MacDonalds. He was asked about a second listing 

agreement and he stated that he did not think there was one. He 

was questioned on whether he had filed anything with the employment 

commission and he stated that for a while he sent in 11 0 11 
• He 

responded to the employment commission by sending in 11 0 11 for 

employees, and then there came a time when that stopped and he did 

not need to do that any longer. He further testified that he did 

not report any of these transactions or changing of title to the 

taxing authorities . He further testified that he had a board of 
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directors meeting in late February, 1993. He admitted that the 

corporation 's existence was terminated September 1, 1989. It was 

not reinstated again unti l March 29, 1993, although efforts at 

reinstatement began in February, 1993 . He stated that the reason 

for getting the corporation reinstated was that he planned to 

reactive that business and needed it in existence to execute a new 

contract that he was planning to execute here shortly. He stated 
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that he did not recall any transactions by the corporation in 1988 

or 1989 and that by September 1, 1989 the lease and equipment were 

gone. He admitted that as far as the courthouse was concerned the 

lot at issue was titled in his and Mrs. Kenney's name. 

Again, he was asked why he would use his name instead of the 

corporate name on the listing agreement, on the front of the 

Contract to Purchase, and in the contract with the MacDonalds. He 

stated that he did not think it made any difference. He was asked 

whether an appraisal was done to determine a listing price of 

$175,000.00 and he said that he could not say whether an appraisal 

had been done . 

When asked about the front of the document of the Contract to 

Purchase and his name being placed thereon, he stated that he did 

not know if this was incorrect as he was not a lawyer. He stated 

that Mr. Wood had advised him as to how it should read because Mr . 

Wood had searched the courthouse records and determined how the 

property was titled. This was contrary to Mr. Wood's testimony. 

Mr. Wood testified that he received the information from Mr. 

Kenney , and that is why Mr . Kenney's name was placed on the front 

of the Contract to Purchase. 

Mr. Kenney was then asked if the county records from 1989 

forward would show that the subject property was titled in Mr. and 

Mrs. Kenney's name. He said that they would show that until the 

time the recording was done in 1991. He testified that the 

corporation did no other business other than try to sell the 

property. He was asked about the contract with Toms Company and he 
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stated that he did not know whose name was on the contract. 

He stated that a new account was opened with Fidelity Federal 

in the name of General Systems Software Corp; this new account was 

opened to place the monies in it from the sale of the land. He 

stated that basically the corporation was starting out anew. He 

was questioned regarding whether his wife had any objection to him 

placing the monies in the account, and he replied that she 

understood that it was his company and she had no problem with it. 

Redirect Examination by Mr. Wallace: 

Mr. Wallace asked Mr. Kenney who was the grantor of the deed 

of the property to the MacDonalds and Mr . Kenney was the grantor 

was General systems Software Corp. Then Mr. Wallace showed Mr. 

Kenney the settlement statement from General Systems Software Corp. 

to MacDonald and that was admitted into evidence. 

Re-Cross Examination by Mr. Barnes: 

Mr. Barnes asked one further question: Do you have any copies 

of any other listing agreement other than what was signed in this 

case? Mr. Kenney showed Mr. Barnes a copy of a listing agreement 

dated November 20, 1991 which did not have his wife's name on it 

and was signed only by Mr. Kenney. 

Whereupon the plaintiff rested. 
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Defense Case: 

First Witness, P.E. Turner: 

Mr. Turner testified that he had been appraising properties 

for 21 years. He had purchased two properties and sold one in the 

Goochland area, and has been appraising property in eastern 

Goochland for many years. Upon proper motion, the Court qualified 

Mr. Turner as an expert in the appraisal of property in eastern 

Goochland County . He testified regarding how he arrived at a value 

in this case. He said that he did research at the courthouse for 

four hours, spoke with agents active in the area, spoke to two or 

three property owners, and that he lives within one mile of the 

subject property. He stated that the market has not changed very 

much and that this particular property was influenced by the 

country club and the go lf course in particular. He considered lot 

sales within a reasonable time frame and looked at sales ranging 

from $60,000.00 to $199,000.00. He stated that it was his opinion 

the property was worth $100,000.00 as of March 22, 1993. He stated 

that, in his opinion, the value has not changed much in the past 

two to three years except that it takes more time to market a piece 

of property. He testified that the real estate market in the Broad 

Run Subdivision experienced a recession in 1989 through 1990. He 

was asked whether there was any appreciable change in value and he 

testified that there was no change in hard values and that you can 

use the same comparables. He discussed the comparables cited in 

his report and testified that he had looked at others. · He made a 

correction in the report stating that co~parable no . 4 was. a 
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contract for sale and had not actually closed. His appraisal was 

admitted into evidence without objection. 

Cross Examination by Mr. Wallace: 

Q: Have you sold properties? 

A: I am strictly a licensed appraiser, no real estate sales. The 

witness gave Mr . Wallace descriptions of the road and how to get to 

the Broad Run Subdivision . He stated that the Red Fox road was the 

first road into Broad Run coming from Richmond . He stated 

comparable no. 2 was across Route 621 in another subdivision and 

had no golf course. He stated that comparable no. 3 had a golf 

course and a lake view. The witness was questioned regarding a lot 

sold for $175,000.00 , and whether he had considered it. Mr. Turner 

said he was aware of it. He testified that he walked on the lot in 

question and tat it overlooks a pond and two golf holes. He stated 

that he did not do a separate appraisal for February, 1991. 

Whereupon, the defense rested. 
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GENERAL SYSTEMS SOFTWARE CORP. V. COTTRELLS 

LIST OF EXHIBITS 

PLAINTIFF'S EXHIBITS: 

No. 1 

No. 2 

No . 3 

No. 4 

No. 5 

No. 6 

No. 7 

No . 8 

Contract to Purchase between the Cottrells and 
General Systems Software Corp. dated February 26, 
1991. 

Notice of Termination letter from the State 
Corporation Commission dated september 11, 1989 . 

Deed dated July 9, 1987 transferring the property 
from General Systems Software Corp . to William and 
Pamela Kenney. 

Deed of Recision and Cancellation dated July 13, 
1987 transferring the property to the corporation 
(not recorded until June 12, 1991). 

A letter from Arch Wallace to David Cottrell dated 
July 23, 1991. 

A letter from Arch Wallace to EDB dated August 29, 
1991. 

A letter from Arch Wallace to EDB dated October 4 , 
1991. 

Settlement Statement between General 
Software Corp. and the MacDonalds, 
settlement February 6, 1992 . 

Systems 
date of 

DEFENDANT ' S EXHIBITS: 

No. 1 

No. 2 

No . 3 

No. 4 

No . 5 

Exclusive Authority to sell Listing Agreement dated 
November 16, 1990. 

Articles o f Incorporation of General systems 
Software Corp . 

Notice of Termination of the Corporate Existence 
dated September 11, 1989. 

Real estate contract between Mr. Kenney and the 
MacDonalds. 

Mr . Turner's appraisal of the property dated March 
22, 1993 . 
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GENERAL SYSTEMS SOFTWARE CORP. V. COTTRELL 

March 28, 1993 

December 5, 1986 

July 9, 1987 

July 13, 1987 

September 1, 1989 

February 26, 1991 

June 12, 1991 

July 1, 1991 

February 2, 1992 

92 

CHRONOLOGY 

Date of Incorporation for General 
systems Software Corp. 

Deed from Tusa, Inc. to General 
systems Software Corp. 

Deed from General Systems Software 
Corp. to William and Pamela Kenney. 

Deed of Recision and Cancellation 
from Mr. and Mrs. Kenney to General 
Systems Software Corp. (This deed 
was not recorded until June 12, 
1991) . 

General Systems Software Corp. date 
of termination. 

Contract to Purchase signed by 
Cottrells and Mr. Kenney. 

Deed of Recision and Cancellation 
recorded. 

Closing date for contract which did 
not take place . 

Deed from General systems Software 
corp. to Mr. and Mrs. Macdonald 
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CERTIFICATE OF TRIAL JUDGE 

I hereby certify that the foregoing Statement of Facts is a 

true and accurate representation of the proceedings at the trial of 

this matter. 

e~~.4/ 
Judge, Goochland Circuit Court 
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Assignments of Error 

1. The trial court erred when it denied the defendants' motion to 

dismiss as to the first ground asserted therein, that the real 

estate sales contract at issue is not enforceable by the 

plaintiff, an entity without contractual capacity at the time 

of contracting. 

2. The trial court erred in admitting into evidence plaintiff's 

exhibit one, the Contract to Purchase dated February 26, 1991, 

over defense counsel's objection because the proffered exhibit 

was irrelevant, not being evidence of a contract between the 

parties to the suit. 

3. The trial court erred in admitting into evidence plaintiff's 

exhibit one, the Contract to Purchase dated February 26, 1991, 

over defense counsel's objection because the authenticating 

witness failed to establish the authenticity of the document. 
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